
CL>-C^-rdUl^

y^T jioj

t^
1^

n.



Class_(^>W/

Book .79 70 '6.

Copyright N"_

''y-ry'^h

COPYRIGHT D&POSnV











/

THE
BARNES FAMILY
YEAR BOOK

AN ANNUAL PUBLICATION ISSUED UNDER
THE AUTHORITY OF THE BARNES

FAMILY ASSOCIATION

COMPILED BY

TRESCOTT C. BARNES
Secretary and Genealogist

Vol. 1—1907

V vi

THE GRAFTON PRESS
GENEALOGICAL PUBLISHERS

70 FIFTH AVENUE NEW YORK

e^snpxx
^



%/•

K\

LIBRARY of CONGRESS

Two Copies Received

SEP 1» 1907



PREFACE

Little has found its way into history relating to the Barnes

Family in America. Such as has been published has resulted in

many errors, and given rise to false impressions. It has been the

life work of the author to trace, generation by generation, the

descendants of those ancestors of the Barnes name who settled in

Connecticut during the first half of the seventeenth century, em-

bracing branches of relationship so very remote that almost all traces

had become obliterated. The similarity of names running through
families living near each other, has made his task a most difficult

one, and only by close comparison and patient study has he been able

to separate one individual from another bearing the same name and

age, and from the same locality. Many will, no doubt, find he has

traced their relationship to ancestors unheard of.

He has traced forward from the ancestor, step by step, rather

than by the reverse, or backward process, until the living repre-

sentatives of their different lines have been found. By this method

he has been able to solve many stubborn problems, though not with-

out many years' delay, and leaving others to occupy his attention.

He does not claim perfection for his work, but desires to present
for preservation what he has, and asks the further co-operation of

all, that all errors may be corrected, so when the time comes for a

general history of the Barnes family to be published, it may be

perfect in every respect and worthy of our greatest effort.

He contemplates making this pamphlet one of a series to appear

annually, which shall include all records j^ertaining to all branches

of the Barnes name and blood.

To our earlier genealogies and local histories, we owe almost

everything; we have freely borrowed information, but have en-

deavored to verify them by individual research and investigation.
If he has eliminated errors and opened family lines whereby others

may gain an opportunity to go still farther toward perfecting them,
his work will surely not be overlooked or forgotten, but as an

association, it will be continued hand in hand with all who truly

yearn for the preservation of family lines and traditions.



CONTENTS

The Barnes Family Association . . . . .1
Barnes History . . . . . . . .2
Some Immigrant Barnes ....... 4

Thomas Barnes of Hartford and some of his Descendants . 9

Descendants of Thomas Barnes of New Haven . . .16
The Barnes Family of Long Island . . . . .28
Joshua Barnes of East Hampton . . . . .36
Record of Ancestry . . . . . . .38
Obituaries ......... 47

Information Wanted ....... 54

Index .......... 6l



THE BARNES FAMILY ASSOCIATION

This is an association of members of the family for the object
of cultivating a better acquaintance and a more social relationship

between all, as well as for making a united eifort for the collection

and preservation of records and history of the family, as expressed
in Art. Ill of their Constitution, reading as follows:

" The object of the Association shall be the collection and pres-
ervation of all genealogical records, the tracing of family lines,

traditions and like matters of interest, all with a view to their ulti-

mate publication in endurable form. We propose an active and

aggressive campaign toward that end, that we may hasten the time

when we can present to the public, a history of our family worthy
of the undertaking."

This organization was perfected at New Haven, Conn., on the

4th of June, 1903, in answer to a call sent out by the author. An
annual meeting and a general reunion of all of the Barnes blood is

held on the third Thursday of August each year; all are invited to

the reunion, but only members of the association participate in the

business. There is a fee of fifty cents for annual membership, or

five dollars for life, which enables the association to continue a

correspondence for collecting records, but not sufficient to employ
professionals to copy records which are known to exist on the

records of almost every town, Church and Probate. We earnestly
solicit such records as contributions, by our members and friends.

Let the name of every person by our name, or bearing our blood, be

placed in our keeping, and let us have a record of every death with

a brief life sketch. It is hoped that the entire family will unite

with the association and lend their encouragement to our undertaking.
Everett P. Barnes, President,

Norwich, Conn. R. F. D. No. 3.

Trescott C. Barnes, Secretary,

Riverton, Conn.



BARNES HISTORY

The name "
Barnes

"
it is said was derived from the Norse

"
Bjorne^" meaning warrior, and was brought to England with

William the Conqueror, being the name of his trusted aide. The
Norsemen were true-hearted, daring, and brave, and their blood is

a heritage most highly prized. The names Barn, Barne, Bern, Ber-

ners, Barnard, Bernard, and others, have the same origin as Barnes.

The family became numerous and spread through Great Britain

and her colonies. It has been no part of the work of our historian

to extend researches to the mother country, hence our information

from the family there is merely incidental, but enough to show that

they were numerous and influential, and as the name implies, true

soldiers.

The Barnes family gave a Lord Mayor to London—Barnaby
Barnes, a poet, whose father was Bishop of Durham. William

Barnes received lands from Henry VI 1 1, in the royal forest of

Tillingham. Dame Juliana Bernier, who also wrote her name
Barnes and Bornes, was a celebrated writer in the fourteenth cen-

tury, and a copy of one of her works sold in London some years

ago for three thousand dollars. Her father was created a Baron by

Henry IV.

Burke gives seventeen different Coats of Arms for respective

houses of the Barnes family, and five others for Barne. The lion,

unicorn, greyhound, falcon, and leopard are prominent symbols

displayed.
It is most likely that the name as transmitted to America, came by

representatives of lines extending back many generations in Eng-
land to a common ancestor. Here they have borne their share of

the adventure and hardships experienced in clearing, and building

up a great country, in conquering a savage hoard, and exterminating
wild beasts. Coming early to our eastern shore, they have swept
back with each succeeding wave of civilization, foremost in every
hazardous exjDedition requiring nerve and sinew for success. Fore-

most in cultivating and making productive the soil, foremost in pre-

paring and protecting homes for the benefit and comfort of their

posterity, they have permeated the whole land, have entered into all

trades, and have been honored in all professions. As a family they
have been strictly industrious. They have shunned speculative

schemes as detrimental to the well-being of their fellowmen, and



Barnes History »

shore, by the P.lgr.m ancestors. Obedient and stubborn soldiersthey have stood upon the field of battle in every hour of per 1 aTdsailed on privateers to meet invading foes The „„l! ,

fail to fin. the name is on the rolls of^the Pison^t/S SZLl:



SOME IMMIGRANT BARNES

1 THOMAS BARNES came to the colony of Massachusetts and

settled at Hingham, Mass., abt. l634; believed to have been a son

of Roland. He was b. in England in l602 and d. in Hingham, Nov.

29, 1672. He received a grant in a land distribution in 1637. He
was probably m. in Mass. abt. 1640. His wife Anna d. Apl. 5,

1691. Her family name is not known to us. They had seven ch.,

all b. before 1655, four sons and three daus. One dau. d. in in-

fancy; one son is believed to have been a bachelor; the remainder,

three sons and two daus. probably all left descendants, who have

multiplied during the years, and are now represented in every part

of our great Commonwealth. It has been no part of the author's

work in past years to attempt to trace this branch, but we accept

them as worthy representatives of those Puritan ancestors, and shall

henceforth devote an equal effort to trace and preserve a genealogi-

cal record of this family.

2 THOMAS BARNES, whom we designate as
" Thomas of

Hartford," is claimed by many to have been the first of the name

in America. No reference is found to him elsewhere than in Hart-

ford, but he, without doubt came first to Mass., thence to Hartford,

with, or soon after, the first settlers. He was one of the soldiers in

the Pequot Battle, and received land grants of the Colony for that

service—in 1639 six acres in Hartford.—and later was alloted 50

acres in Farmington, where he settled with the first party in 164-6,

and there resided, sharing in all the land distributions until the time

of his death, I688. (Farmington, at this early period, included the

territory of Southington, New Britain, Plainville. Bristol, Burling-

ton, and Avon of the present day.)

Thomas Barnes' first wife Mary (family not obtained), whom
he married perhaps soon after he removed to Farmington, was

charged with witchcraft and summoned before the General Court,

where she was convicted (see Colonial Records, 1658), and most

certainly executed. She left two sons and a daughter. He soon

after m. second, Mary Andrus of Farmington, by whom he had two

sons. Each of his ch. left a numerous posterity, who have moved

westward with each advance of the adventurous pioneers, until the

rivers, lakes, plains, and mountains have been passed by succeeding

generations. Not even the mighty ocean on our west has checked

the onward march of many.

4

I \



Some Immigrant Barnes 5

It is claimed that the ancestry of this branch has been traced back

in England some five or six hundred years^ but the connection does

not appear sufficiently authentic to make it desirable that it be pub-
lished in this volume.

3 THOMAS BARNES, hereafter referred to as "Thomas of

New Haven/' came to New Haven when still a boy, and no mention

is found of his name until about IGU, when he became of age, and

shared in the land distribution. (Savage confused the Thomases,

assuming several different persons to have been one individual.)

Thomas of New Haven m. abt. 164<7, Elizabeth, whose family name

has not been found. She appears to have been his only wife. They
resided in New Haven until I66O or 1665, then they moved to

North Haven, and later to that part of Middletown, now Middle-

field, where he d. in 1693. They brought up a family of eight ch.

all of whom are supposed to have left families who have transmitted

the Barnes blood through a dozen generations, and perhaps are at

the present time the most numerous and widely distributed branch

of the family in America.

4 THO^IAS BARNES, came to America in the ship
"
Speed-

well
"

in 1656, settled in Marlborough, Mass., and m. Abigail Good-

now. Their family of four boys and two girls all left descendants,

who have become numerous and influential throughout our land,

and will be followed in a future work.

5 WILLIAM BARNES, son of William of Eastwich, England,

prob. came first to Mass., thence to Long Island, where he settled

at Easthampton as early as 1644. He is generally supposed to have

been the ancestor of most of those of the Barnes name from that

place; but with present light there are reasons to cast doubts upon
that supposition. William is said to have been the oldest son of

William of Eastwich, and under English law would have succeeded

to the inheritance; whereas, it is shown that his brother Charles

took the inheritance from his father in 1658. No mention is found

of a wife of William, or any record of his m. A record is found of

the d. of William Barnes in Guilford, Conn., in 1646, a young man,
of whom no other mention is made, and the theory is entertained

that William of Southampton was the William who died, thus leav-

ing Charles as the oldest son, in 1658.

6 CHARLES BARNES, brother of William (No. 5.) He and

William are supposed to have come together to Easthampton. He
is known as

"
Charles the schoolmaster," having been the first

schoolmaster in EasthamjDton. After the death of his father, he

executed the power of attorney for his wife to take possession of his

inheritance in England, and a few years later returned there to live.

No record of their family has been found, but the evidence is con-



6 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

elusive that there were ch. b. there to one of these brothers during
164:4! to 1655. It is a tradition among their descendants that they
trace back to Charles.

7 JOSHUA BARNES, a younger brother of William and

Charles, came first to Mass., then to Easthampton, L. I., and resided

there, or at Southampton, where he d. abt. 1690. He was twice m.

and his wives' given names were, first. Prudence, second. Amy. He
left two sons.

8 JOHN BARNES was in Plymouth, Mass., in 1634. His son

Jonathan m. Eliza Hedge. They had ten ch. (See Hist, of

Bridgewater.) John is probably the ancestor of many of the

Barnes name in that section, also Rhode Island and Eastern Conn.

9 RICHARD BARNES came to America in 1639 on the ship
"
Jonathan," at the age of ten years, with his mother and step-

father, Thomas Blanchard. His grandmother, Agnes Bent, was of

the party, also. They settled in Sudbury, Mass. In 1657 he went

to Marlborough, Mass., where he m. abt. 1668, Deborah, widow of

Leonard Dix. He settled south of the Pond, his estate remaining
in the family through many generations. He had five ch., four of

whom left descendants.

10 JOHN BARNES was probably a brother or cousin of Thomas
of Marlborough (No. 4.) He settled in Marlborough, INIass., where

he m. in 1664, Johanna , who d. Oct. 29, 1712. He d.

Sept. 8, 1715. He probably had no ch. as his estate was willed

to the ch. of Thomas, his kinsman.

11 ABRAHAM BARNES, son of Richard of Carshalton, Eng-
land, was b. abt. 1665. He came to America, where he had a son

Abraham, who settled near St. Mary's, Md., and two sons and two

daus. were born to him. Neither of the sons married.

12 GEORGE BARNES AND BROTHER CHARLES
BARNES, gt. grandsons of Richard of Carshalton; their father

Charles, was son of Richard, Jr., a brother of Abraham (No. 11.)

In 1795 they came to America, leaving the Barnes names extinct

in Carshalton; settled in Georgetown, Md. George soon removed to

Springfield, Ky. ;
was twice m.

;
had ten ch., most of whom died

young.
13 JOHN BARNES was b. in England in 1708; came to Boston,

Mass., in 1730; m. in the same year Hesselton. He and

a son John were soldiers under Gen. Wolfe at Quebec. John, Sr.,

had seven ch. Most of this family, if not all, went to Conn.,

settling in Wethersfield, now Rocky Hill. John, Jr., served in the

Revolution. (See family rec. in Hist, of Wethersfield.)

14 JAMES BARNES, son of William of Norwich, England, was

impressed into the British army during the Revolution and sent to



Some Immigrant Barnes 7

America; was taken prisoner by the xA.mericans at the Battle of

Saratoga, and probably sent to the old Newgate prison in Granby,
Conn. He refused to be exchanged or returned to England. He
m. in Conn., and removed to Wilkes-Barre, Penna.

15 JOHN Bx\RNES came to America some time prior to the

Revolution, and settled at Shepardstown, Va. He served during the

Revolution, from Virginia, as a captain ; received a shot during the

battle M'hich broke one of his legs, laming him for life. He later

moved to Ohio. His descendants claim him to have been one of the

three first persons to sail on a steamboat.

16 JOSEPH BARNES, brother of Capt. John Barnes (No. 15),
settled in Shepardstown, Va.

; claimed to have been the inventor and
maker of the first steamboat that sailed against the current. After

the first trip of his boat, which carried himself, brother and Rum-

sey, the mechanic, up the James River, he went to England for more

skilled mechanics to build a larger vessel. About this time it was

against the law to take mechanics to America, and he was seized in

England and never permitted to return. Rumsey, therefore, claimed

the invention as his own. A man named Fitch saw his opportunity,
and he also claimed the invention. A long controversy ensued, and

Fitch, by more powerful influence at the Capitol, is said to have had

the advantage, but neither had the honor of sailing his own boat.

Fulton was permitted by friends to examine the mechanism and

measurements of Barnes' boat, stored in the barn of Capt. John

Barnes, and afterward made and sailed the first steamboat of

history.

Joseph Barnes liad a son who went back to his father in Eng-
land. He also had a dau. who remained in America. The mother

had previously died.

17 HENrV BARNES, brother of John (No. 15) and Joseph

(No. 16), came to America with them. He served in the Revolution

as a captain; afterward moved to Tenn. Nothing is learned of his

family. Susannah Barnes, a sister of the above brothers, also

came to America. She was mother, or grandmother of Gov. Lucas

of Ohio.

18 ROBERT BARNES came to America during the Revolution;

settled in Lancaster Co., Penna. He had two sons and seven daus.

One son and two daus. remained unm. Very little is known of the

descendants.

19 JACOB BARNES, b. in England more recently than the

others ; came to New York and settled in Kingston, where he lived

and d., leaving two sons and three daus. The daus. all d. unm.

20 JAMES BARNES of Branford, came since the close of tlie

Civil War, with his two sons, to America.



8 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

21 WILLIAM H. BARNES, b. in England. Soon after 1800

he came to America. Had two sons and a dau.

22 JOHN BARNES came from Ulster Co., Ireland, about 1760
to Albany Co., N. Y. ; soon removed to Western Pennsylvania. His

descendants are said to be quite numerous in some sections of the

west.

23 HENRY BARNES, b. in England in 1816, came to America
and settled in Michigan.

24 JOHN BARNES, b. in England, came to Montreal while

still a boy, about 1850. After his marriage he settled in Indiana.

25 JONATHAN C. BARNES of Accrinton, England, m. Jennie

Rigby. They came to America about I860 and settled in Phila-

delphia.

26 WILLIAM BARNES, b. in Dublin, Ireland in 1814, of Irish-

English parentage, came to America when 21 years of age, settling
in Pittsburg, Penna. He moved to Illinois later, where he died in

Freeport in 1896. Two daughters are living in Kansas.



THOMAS BARNES OF HARTFORD
AND SOME OF HIS DESCENDANTS

1 THOMAS BARNES, m. 1st, Mary, who was convicted of

witchcraft; m. (2) Mary Andrus of Farmington, dau. of John, b.

in 1644. He resided in Farmington after l6i6, d. in 1688; his will

recorded in Hartford Probate Records, Vol. VI. After his death,

Mary became the second wife of Jacob Bronson, and bore him two

children Children:

2 Sarah Barnes.

3 Benjamin Barnes, b. July 24, 1653.

4 Joseph Barnes, b. 1655.

Children by second wife:
5 Thomas Barnes.

6 Ebenezer Barnes.

2 SARAH BARNES, m. March 26, 1666, John Scoville, one of

the early settlers of Farmington. They moved to the new settle-

ment at Waterbury in 1678; it is supposed they moved to Branford,

thence to Haddam, where he died in 1712. The name appears in

Branford in l696. Children:

7 Mehitable Scoville, m. Feb., 1685, Caleb Thompson.
8 Eleazur Scoville, m. Abigail Langdon; settled in Watertown.

9 Thomas Scoville, m. Kity Langdon.
10 John Scoville.

3 BENJAMIN BARNES, m. Sarah . They settled

in Waterbury where she d. Dec. 21, 1712, and he April 24, 1731,

ae. 78. Children:

11 Benjamin Barnes, b. Sept., 1684; d. May 24, 1709, unm.

12 John Barnes, b. Aug. 12, l686.

13 Infant son, b. May 15, 1689;
* * *

14 Thomas Barnes, b. May 11. l690.

15 Ebenezer Barnes, b. Mar. l6, 1693; d. Mar. 10, 1713, unm.

16 Sarah Barnes, b. Aug. 15, l695.

17 Samuel Barnes, b. Mar. l6, l697.

4 JOSEPH BARNES, m. July 8, 1684, Abigail Gibbs; they
resided in Farmington where he died Jan. 23, 1741. Children:

18 Rebecca Barnes, b. June 30, 1685.

19 Jacob Barnes, b. Sept. 18, 1687.

20 Abigail Barnes, b. Feb. 18. 1689-

9



10 Barnes Family Year BooKj 1907
''

21 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Oct. 1, 1692; d. Apr. 15, 1714.

22 Mary Barnes, b. Feb. 6, 1694; d. Apr. 15, 1715.

23 Esther Barnes, b. July 31, 1697-

24 Rachel Barnes, b. Oct. 19, 1699-

25 Joseph Barnes, b. Apr. 17, 1702.

5 THOMAS BARNES, m. June, 1690, Mary Jones, dau. of

Richard. They settled in that part of Farmington now Southing-
ton

; he was one of the first deacons of the church in Southington.
He died March 20, 1742, she Oct. 6, 1748. Children:

26 Elizabeth Barnes, b. June 1, 1691; died young.
27 Ruth Barnes, b. Oct. 23, 1692.

28 Elizabeth Barnes, b. July 21, 1695.
* * *

29 Samuel Barnes, b. June 4, 1700.

30 Martha Barnes, b. March 8, 1702 or 3.

31 Patience Barnes, b. Sept., 1705; d. Dec. 12, 1794, unm.

32 Hannah Barnes, b. Sept. 6, 1708. * * *

33 Thomas Barnes, b. 1710. * * *

6 EBENEZER BARNES, m. April 8, 1699, Deborah Orvis,

dau. of Samuel and Deborah. He settled in the south part of the

present town of Bristol, and built a large tavern which he conducted

during his life; his place was at the junction of the road running

up and down east of the mountain, and the Plainville road. He
died in 1756. Children:

34 Ebenezer Barnes, b. Feb. 7, 1700.

35 Thomas Barnes, b. June 21, 1703.

36 Anna Barnes, b. June 7, 1706.

37 Jedediah Barnes, b. Aug. 21, 1708.

38 Gideon Barnes, b. Aug. 1, 1711.

39 SteiDhen Barnes, b. May, 1714.

40 Deborah Barnes, b. July 13, 1717-

41 Abiah Barnes, b.

42 Mary Barnes, b. Oct. 1, 1721.

43 Esther Barnes, b. July 30, 1723.

44 William Barnes, b. Mar. 24, 1725.

45 Abigail Barnes, b. Jan. 31, 1727-

46 David Barnes, b. Apr. 17, 1729-

47 Amos Barnes, b. Nov. 30, 1731.

48 John Barnes, b. Nov. 5, 1733.

49 Lucy Barnes, b. Mar. 4, 1735.

10 JOHN SCOVILEE, m. Feb. 6, 1693, Hannah Richards, dau.

of Obadiah, who died Mar. 5. 1720. He died Jan. 26, 1726.



Thomas Barnes of Hartford 11

They were life-long residents of Waterbury. Some of their

descendents reside there at the present time. Children:

50 John Scoville, b. Jan. 12, 1694.

51 Obadiah Scoville, b. April 23, 1697; d. Feb. 23, 1718.

52 Sarah Scoville, b. October 24, 1700; m. Noah Hinman of

Woodbury, d. Apr. 23, 1741. * * *

53 William Scoville, b. Sept. 7, 1703.

54 Hannah Scoville, b. March 19, 1706-7; m. Eben Hin-

man. * * *

55 Edward Scoville, b. February 12, 1710.

12 JOHN BARNES, m. May 28, 1728, Mary, widow of Samuel

Porter, daughter of John Bronson, b. April 9, 1698, died Jan. 27,

1774. Their four youngest children died during the great sick-

ness of 1749. Children:

56 Lucy Barnes, b. Feb. 1, 1729; m. Eber Johnson. * * *

57 Asa Barnes, b. May 1, 1731; d. August 23, 1749.

58 Jemima Barnes, b.
; d. Sept. 15, 1749-

59 John Barnes, b. Feb. 25, 1735; d. Oct. 30, 1749-

60 Ebenezer Barnes, b. Feb. 8, 1738-9; d. Oct. 11, 1749.

14 THOMAS BARNES, d. Nov. 29, 1772; m. June 14, 1721,
Susanna Scoville, dau. of Edward of Haddam. They resided in

Waterbury, where he was a shoemaker; he also served as a sergeant
in the Train Band, Constable and Selectman of the town. Children:

61 Sarah Barnes, b. Oct. 7, 1722; d. Jan. 1, 1725.

62 Susanna Barnes, b. Aug. 18, 1724.

63 Sarah Barnes, b. July 18, 1727; d. Aug. 3, 1750.

64 Thomas Barnes, b. June 15, 1731; d. July 2, 1753.

65 Huldah Barnes, b. March 10, 1734; d. June 22, 1753.

66 Daniel Barnes, b. Oct. 4, 1736.

16 SARAH BARNES, m. 1723, Thomas Day, of Colchester.

i^Hist of Waterbury says m. Henry Day, Jr.)
* * *

17 SAMUEL BARNES, m. June 4, 1722, Mary Johnson, dau.

of John Johnson of Derby, who died May 12, 1760. Children:

67 Abraham Barnes, b. Aug. 5, 1723.

68 Mary Barnes, b. May 24, 1725.

69 Benjamin Barnes, b. May 27, 1726. * * *

70 Martha Barnes, b. Sept. 4, 1728.

71 Hannah Barnes, b. May 20, 1730.

72 Anna Barnes, b. May 9, 1732; d. June 17, 1733.

73 Ann Barnes, b. May 28, 1734.



12 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

74 Samuel Barnes, b. Jan. 20, 1736-7- * * *

75 David Barnes, b. May 20, 1739.
* * *

19 JACOB BARNES, m. March 19, 1711, Grace Bronson, dau.

of John and Sarah (Ventries) of Waterbury; she was born in 1689.

Children:

76 Sarah Barnes, b. Sept. 29, 1712. * * *

77 Jonathan Barnes, b. May 19, 171 6.

78 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Dec. 22, 1719-
* * *

79 Eunice Barnes, b. Nov. 25, 1721. * * *

80 Moses Barnes, b. Aug. 12, 1724,

81 John Barnes, b. Aug. 26, 1729-

20 ABIGAIL BARNES. I have found no authentic records re-

garding this Abigail. One authority says she married Thomas

Barnes, Jr. R. A. Barnes claims she married Thomas Warner,

Jr., and the History of Southington gives a marriage of Thomas
Warner to Abigail Barnes, Nov. 30, 1728, who, at this time would

have been nearly forty years of age. Can some one give informa-

tion ?

24 RACHEL BARNES, m. Feb. 21, 1715, William Parsons, Jr.

(Recorded as Hannah on Farmington Town Records.)

25 JOSEPH BARNES, m. May 12, 1720, Thankfull Holcomb.

They settled in Southington, where he died ^Slarch 23, 1744.

Children :

82 Hannah Barnes, b. April 7, 1721. * * *

83 Rebecca Barnes, b. Jan. 3, 1724; m. Thomas Parsons, Aug.
17, 1743. * * *

84 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Oct. 30, 1726. * * *

85 Matthew Barnes, b. Oct. 29, 1730. * * *

86 Ellinah (or Eleanor), b. Sept. 20, 1732. * - *

27 RUTH BARNES, m. Stephen Andrews, son of Benjamin
and Mar}' (Smith), b. September 20, 1690. Children:

87 Josiah Andrews, b. 1718.

88 Thomas Andrews, b. 1720.

89 Ruth Andrews, bapt. Aug. 9, 1730.

29 SAMUEL BARNES, m. Jime 2, 1751, Temperance, widow
of Stephen Bushnell, with four children. This may have been his

2d m. They resided in Southington, where he died June 2, 1772.

Children :



Thomas Barnes of Hartford 13

90 Thomas Barnes, b. Feb. 15, 1752.

91 Mary Barnes, b. June 22, 1756.

92 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Apr. 7, 1759.

30 MARTHA BARNES, m. Dec. 15, 1725, Benjamin Bronson.

Their family record not found; one dau. was:

93 Ruth Bronson.

34 EBENEZER BARNES, d. Dec. 12, 1781. It is claimed his

wife's name was Lydia, who died Dec. 6, 1785. In his will he calls

his wife Abigail, hence it is probable that Lydia was the second

wife of his father Ebenezer. He probably resided in Southington.

Children:

94 Ebenezer Barnes.

95 Daniel Barnes, b. Oct. 3, 1723.

96 Nathan Barnes, b. 1725.

35 THOMAS BARNES, m. May 19, 1726, Hannah Day of

Hartford, dau. of Thomas and Hannah (Wilson.) They resided in

Southington, where he died about 1744, and his widow married

Beckwith. Children:

97 Anna Barnes, b. Aug. 24, 1727.

98 Nathaniel Barnes, b. April 15, 1729; died young.

99 Phineas Barnes, b. July 7, 1730.

100 Irene Barnes, b. Jan. 14, 1733; d. Nov. 28, 1751.

101 Lydia Barnes, b. Jan. 13, 1735. * * *

102 Mary Barnes, b. April 12, 1737- * * *

103 Timothy Barnes, b. Feb. 20, 1739.

104 Nathaniel Barnes, bapt. May 1, 1743.

36 ANNA BARNES, m. Nov. 14, 1728, William Neal, son of

Edward. They were life-long residents of Southington, where he

died Oct. 18, 1772. Children:

105 William IVeal, b. Sept. 26, 1730.

106 Aaron Neal, b. March 24, 1732.

107 Anna Neal, b. July 7, 1734.

108 Jemima Neal, bapt. July 13, 1737.

109 Eunice Neal, b. June 22, 1740.

110 Deborah Neal, b. Sept. 15, 1743.

1 1 1 David Neal, b. May 11,1 746.

37 JEDEDIAH BARNES, m. Dec. 3, 1730, Abigail Warner.

They settled in Southington. Children:

112 Lois Barnes, b. Nov. 28, 1731.



14 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

113 Abigail Barnes, bapt. Apr. 6, 1735.

114 Josiah Barnes, b. Aug. 10, 1740.

115 Samuel Barnes, bapt. Aug. 5, 1744.

38 GIDEON BARNES, m. in Southington, Nov. 2, 1732,

Mehitable Shaw of Windsor. They resided in Southington until

about 1739 when they moved to Hampton. Children:

116 Gideon Barnes, b. Aug. 9, 1733.

117 Mehitable Barnes, b. June 5, 1735. * * *

118 Israel Barnes, b. Apr. 23, 1737.

119 Deborah Barnes, bapt. June 10, 1739.
* * *

120 Joanna Barnes, b. Nov. 2, 1741. * * *

121 Elizabeth Barnes, b. March 10, 1743. * * *

122 Thomas Barnes, b. May 15, 1745.

123 Aaron Barnes, b. July 22, 1747.

124 Job Barnes, b. March 11, 1749.

39 STEPHEN BARNES, m. Mary . They resided

in the present town of Bristol, where he died March 21, 1757. His

widow applied for a distribution of his estate in 1759- In the dis-

tribution, Thomas is mentioned as his only son and Azulah and

Anna as daughters. Children:

125 Mary Barnes, b. Feb. 13, 1741; prob. d. y.

126 Thomas Barnes, b. April 26, 1744.

127 Stephen Barnes, b. 1746; d. y.

128 Azulah Barnes, b. Feb. 13, 1749-

129 Anna Barnes, b. Oct. 11, 1755 * * *

40 DEBORAH BARNES, m. June 14, 1735, Stephen Buck,
Jr. No trace of her descendants.

41 ABIAH BARNES. I find no record of this son of Ebenezer

Barnes outside of the land records. These records show a deed

from Ebenezer, given in 1746 to liis son, Abiah and to Lois his wife,

and I therefore insert the name in the record of his children.

44 WILLIAM BARNES, m. Nov. 5, 1746; d. in 1756. No
record of his family found. (Timlow says he married Martha

Upson, but Martha Upson married William, son of Stephen Barnes,

ten years later. There may have been another Martha who married

this William Barnes.)

46 DAVID BARNES, m. Sept. 26, 1751, Hannah Clark, dau.

of David and Hannah (Woodruff), b. March 13, 1730. They re-



Thomas Barnes of Hartford 15

sided in Bristol where he was a very prominent citizen. Children:

130 Rhoda Barnes, m. Eli Woods.
131 Hannah Barnes, m. Samuel Churchill.

132 Lucretia Barnes, m. Daniel Hamblin.

133 Reuben Barnes,
* * *

134 Lydia Barnes, d. y.

135 Lydia Barnes, m. Potter.

136 Lois Barnes, m. Matthews.

137 Martha Barnes, b. July 6, 1761.

138 Abigail Barnes, m. Paulinas Potter.

48 JOHN BARNES, m. Rachel Judd in Bethlehem, Feb. 19,

1752. They settled in Watertown. Children:

139 John Barnes.

140 Reuben Barnes.

141 Oliver Barnes.

142 George Barnes.

143 Jonathan Barnes.



DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS BARNES OF NEW HAVEN

1 THOMAS BARNES, m. abt. 1647, Elizabeth and with

her resided in New Haven until I66O or 1665, removdng then to

North Haven and later to Middletown (the part now known as

Middlefield), where he d. in 1693. Children:

2 John Barnes, b. l64'8.

3 Elizabeth Barnes, b. May 28, l650.

4 Thomas Barnes, b. Aug. 26, 1653.

5 Mercy Barnes, b. 1655.

6 Abigail Barnes, b. Mar. I6, 1657.

7 Daniel Barnes, b. Aug. 27, 1659.

8 Martha Barnes, b. I66I. * * *

9 Maybee Barnes, b. Jan. 25, 1663.

2 JOHN BARNES, m. Nov. I6, 1669, Mercy Betts, dau. of

Roger and Ann Betts, of Milford, b. about I6I8. They resided in

North Haven. In the settlement of his estate the legatees men-

tioned are sons John, Thomas and Israel, and daughters Hannah
Stewart and Susannah Waldstone. Children:

10 Hannah Barnes, b. Dec. 21, 1670.

11 John Barnes, b. Jan. 13, 1672.

12 Nathaniel Barnes, b. Nov. 7, 1677; probably died young.
13 Israel Barnes, b. Apr. 22, I68O.

14 Susannah Barnes, b. Dec. I6, 1682.

15 Thomas Barries, b.

16 Benjamin Barnes, b. Aug. 24, 1692.

3 ELIZABETH BARNES, m. first March 24, I669, Benjamin
Brockett, second son of John Brockett. one of the first settlers in

the New Haven Colony; Benjamin and a twin sister, Befruitfull,

were b. Feb. 23, 1645, the former d. May 22, 1679- She married

second Jan. 21. 1685, John Austin. Children:

17 Daughter, b. 1671; died young.
18 John Brockett, b. Jan. 3, 1672; unm.

19 Mary Brockett, b. May 6, 1675.

20 Hannah, b. Mar. 19, 1678.

Child by second marriage:
21 Sarah Austin, b. Jan. 21, I686.

16



Thomas Barnes of New Haven 17

4 THOMAS BARNES, m. first June 26, 1675, Mary Hubbard,
who d. the following spring; m. second Abigail Frost, dau. of Jolui

and Mercy. This is the Thomas mentioned by Dodd in his East

Haven Register, and by Savage and other writers, assumed to be

identical with his father and with Thomas of Hartford. He d.

in 1712. His widow married second Samuel Tuttle and d., about

1746. The Phebe Barnes, b. 1712, and given by Tuttle as
a,'

dau.

of this Thomas, belonged to another family. See No. 80. Chil-

dren by second wife:
22 Mary Barnes, b. Nov. 21, 1679; died young.
23 Sarah Barnes, b. Feb. 12, 1681; died young.
24 Mary Barnes, b. 1682. * * *

25 Thomas Barnes, b. July 21, 1684; died young.
26 Thomas Barnes, b. July 26, 1687-

27 Sarah Barnes, b. 1689.

28 Rebecca Barnes, b. Mar. 12, I691.

29 Abigail Barnes, b. June 10, 1693; m. Mar. 29, 1716, Joshua

Ray.
30 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Nov. 10, 1695.

31 Deborah Barnes, b. Feb. 1, 1698.

32 Hannah Barnes, b. May 31, 1702.

33 Samuel Barnes, b. Apr. 11, 1705.

34 Nathaniel Barnes, b. Jan. 11, 1707-

35 Abraham Barnes, b. 1711.

5 MERCY BARNES, m. Bartholomew Jacobs. The record of

one son and one dau. is all the information found of this family.
Children :

SQ Thomas Jacobs, b. Oct. 14, 1677.

37 Mercy Jacobs, b. * * *

6 ABIGAIL BARNES, m. Dec. 14, I68O, Daniel Harris, Jr.,

son of Capt. Daniel and May (Wild) Harris, b. July 16, 1653.

She died May 22„ 1723, and he m. second, Elizabeth (Bedell)

Cook, widow of Samuel Cook, of Wallingford. They resided in

Middletown, where he died Oct. 18, 1735. (We have a more com-

plete record of Abigail's descendant's than of any other of the daus.

of Thomas Barnes.) Children:

38 Abigail Harris, b. Feb. 7, 1682-3.

39 Mary Harris, b. May 11, 1685.

40 Elizabeth Harris, died young.
41 Daniel Harris, b. Oct. 2, I688.

42 Joseph Harris, b. March 1, I691.

43 Patience Harris, b. May 15, 1693.



18 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

44 Elizabeth Harris (doubtful; not mentioned in father's will).

(Stile's History of Ancient Wethersfield gives another son,

Thomas, which we regard as an error. Daniel Harris in his will

[Hartford Pro. Rec] mentions children above, also each grand-
child, and would probably not have omitted another family entirely.

Moreover, the Thomas is said to have come from New London.)

7 DANIEL BARNES, m. Jan. 13, 1686, Mary Tappen, dau. of

James Tappen, b. Aug. 18, 1688, d. about 1740. He d. Jan 1,

1730. They resided in East Haven, where her estate was settled

in 1740 by her son-in-law, John Robinson. Children:

45 Anna Barnes, b. April 15, 1688. * * *

46 Daniel Barnes, b. Jan. 25, 1691; died young.
47 Daniel Barnes, b. Aug. 9, 1694.

48 Mary Barnes, b. May 15, 1698.

49 James Barnes, b. Mar. 9, 1700.

50 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Oct. 17, 1703.

51 Sarah Barnes, b. Jan. 20, 1705.

9 MAYBEE BARNES, m. Nov. 19, 1691, Elizabeth Stowe, dau.

of Rev. Samuel and Hope (Fletcher) Stowe of Middletown. She
was b. Aug. 1, 1662; d. Feb. 21, 1738. Resided in Middletown,

presumably in that part that is now Middlefield. It is handed
down that on one occasion an Indian inquired of him his name, and
on receiving the answer

"
Maybee Barnes," the Indian indignantly

grunted,
"
Maybe Indian." He appears to have been very influ-

ential in public affairs. Children:

52 Nathaniel Barnes, b. Dec. 31, 1691.

53 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Apr. l6, 1693.

54 Samuel Barnes, b. July 8, l695.

55 Ebenezer Barnes, b. Sept. 19, 1697.

56 Thomas Barnes, b. May 21, 1700.

57 Joseph Barnes, b. Aug. 15, 1702.

58 Gershom Barnes, b. Sept. 13, 1705.

10 HANNAH BARNES, m. first, Thomas Wheadon of Bran-

ford, son of Thomas and Ann (Harvey) Wheadon. He d. at Bran-
ford in 1692. She m. second, Stewart. Children hy frst

marriage :

59 Hannah Wheadon, b. I686. * * *

60 Thomas Wheadon, b.

11 JOHN BARNES. The will of John Barnes, probated in



Thomas Barnes of New Haven 19

1740, names wife, Elizabeth, and sons, but no mention is made of

daus. Their names appear on the Town Records, but they may
have died young. Children:

61 John Barnes, b. June 24, 1714.

62 Timothy Barnes, b. Apr. 19, 1716.

63 Abiah Barnes, b. July 16, 1711. * * *

64 Elizabeth Barnes, b. 1720. * * *

13 ISRAEL BARNES, m. Dec. 31, 1707, Mary Wise. They
resided in North Haven, where he d. about 1750. She settled the

estate of her son Israel in 1756. Children:

65 Israel Barnes, b. July 17, 1709.

66 Abigail Barnes, b.

67 Henry Barnes, b. Apr. 8, 1718.

68 Wise Barnes, b. 1720.

69 Mary Barnes, b. * * *

14 SUSANNAH BARNES, m. Dec, 1701, Thomas Waldstone,
son of John and Anna (Wright) Waldstone. He was b. Nov. 14,

1678; d. Nov. 12, 1763; resided in Guilford. (From the family

record, N. E. Gen. Reg.) Children:

70 Anna Waldstone, b. Jan. 16, 1703; d. Nov. 4, 1773. * * *

71 Mary Waldstone, b. June 16, 1704. * * *

72 Rachel Waldstone, b. 1705.

73 Susannah Waldstone, b. 1707. * * *

74 Esther Waldstone, b. Jan. 3, 1709.
* * *

75 Rebecca Waldstone, b. Apr. 8, 1711. * * *

76 Thankfull Waldstong, b. Mar. 10, 1713. * * *

77 Ruth Waldstone, b. May 23, 1715.

78 John Waldstone, b. Mar. 23, 1719.

79 Thomas Waldstone, b. Mar. 9, 1720.

15 THOMAS BARNES, m. July 1, 1711, Johanna Farnham of

Killingsworth ;
resided in New Haven. His estate was settled by

his widow, Johanna, about 1726. Children:

80 Phebe Barnes, b. Aug. 1, 1712.

81 Hannah Barnes, b. Sept. 27, 1714. * * *

82 Mary Barnes, b. Mar. 28, 1717.

83 Ithiel (or Jehiel) Barnes, b. July 8, 1720.

84 Abel Barnes, ) ^ . , ^
„. -P, „

'
V Twms,b. Jan. 1, 1723.

85 Enos Barnes, )

'

86 Eunice Barnes, b. Feb. 15, 1725. * * *

Abel and Enos chose Robert Foote of Branford as guardian



20 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

about 1737. (Perhaps Foote had m. their sister Hannah.) The
estate of Ithiel (or Jehiel) was settled by Enos in 1747. He
probably d. unm.

16 BENJAMIN BARNES. No record of m. found. His es-

tate was settled by his widow, Exjjerience Barnes, and son, Jona-

than, in 1761. The children below are mentioned. There were

two daus., not the youngest of the family, but mentioned last on

the probate records. Children:

87 Jonathan Barnes, b. Sept. 26, 1720.

88 Joseph Barnes, b. Mar. 5, 1722. * * *

89 Benjamin Barnes, b. * * *

90 Thadeus Barnes, b.
* * *

91 Moses Barnes, b. (a minor in 1761)
*

92 Thankfull Barnes, b. —
X- *

* * *

93 Desire Barnes, b. -x- * *

26 THOMAS BARNES, m. May 18, 1709, Mary Leete. His

will was admitted to probate Apr. 1, 1750, and names wife Mary and

the childi'en below with the exception of the first, Caleb. Children:

94 Caleb Barnes, b. July 22, 1710; died young.

95 David Barnes, b. July 16, 1712.

96 Caleb Barnes, b. Nov. 5, 1714.

97 Lydia Barnes, b. Dec. 10. 171 6.

98 Thomas Barnes, b. July 8, 1720.

99 Joshua Barnes, b. Jan. 11, 1722-3.

i^ .

27 SARAH BARNES, m. first, about 1704, Samuel Moulthrope,

eighth of the nine children of Matthew, Jr., and Hannah (Thomp-

son) Moulthrope. He was b. Apr. 13, 1697; d. Jan. 30, 1713.

Sarah m. second, Thomas Wilmot. Children hy first marriage:
100 Sarah Moulthrope, b. Feb. 24, 1705. * * *

101 Lydia Moulthrope, b. May 5, 1707.

102 Hannah Moulthrope, b. Apr. 10, 1709-
* * *

103 Phebe Moulthrope, b. Oct. 14, 1711. * * *

Child hy second marriage:
104 Mary Wilmot.

28 REBECCA BARNES, m. Jan. 25, 1716, Samuel Towner.

They settled in Wallingford, where she d. Jan. 31, 1728. He m.

second. Amy Ward, and moved to Waterbury, Plymouth, Goshen,

Woodbury, Newton and Sherman, where he d. in 1784. There were

thirteen children, what number by each wife is not known, as no



* -x- *

* * *

Thomas Barnes of New Haven 21

record of names or births has been found. It is supposed that all

but one child were by the second wife. Child of Rebecca {Barnes)
Towner:

105 Phebe Towner, b. Sept. 14, 1717.

29 ABIGAIL BARNES, m. Mar. 29, 1716, Joshua Ray.

30 ELIZABETH BARNES, m. John Beecher, fourth child of

Isaac and Joanna Beecher. He was baptized Oct. 6, 1689; d.

1757. She d. in Wallingford, and her estate was distributed in 1765

to her only son and four daus., no names being mentioned. Chil-

dren :

106 Isaac Beecher, b.
* * *

107 Abigail Beecher, b. —
108 Jemima Beecher, b. -

109 Experience Beecher, b.

110 Elizabeth Beecher, b.

31 DEBORAH Bx\RNES, m. first, June 11, 1719, Josiah Tut-

tle, sixth child of Samuel and Sarah (his first wife) Tuttle, who
had eight children. The second wife of Samuel Tuttle was Deb-

orah's mother. Josiah Tuttle was b. Apr. 5, I696, and d. 1746-7-

Deborah m. second, Matthias Hitchcock. Children:

111 Mehitable Tuttle, b. Aug. 8, 1720.

112 Sarah Tuttle, b. Mar. 25, 1723.

113 Katherine Tuttle, b. Aug. 22, 1726; unm., d. Sept. 9, 1750.

114 Jehiel Tuttle, b. June 5, 1729-

115 Ebenezer Tuttle, b. July 31, 1732.

116 Martha Tuttle, b. Aug. 1, 1736.

117 Deborah Tuttle, b. Feb. 20, 1740-1; died young.
118 Deborah Tuttle, b. Feb. 18, 1742-3.

32 HANNAH BARNES, m. Stephen Brooks, son of Thomas
Brooks. They moved to Bristol, where he d. May 16, 1773. The
Brooks family lived in the north part of Bristol (present Burling-

ton) ; they were very prominent citizens and left a numerous

posterity. The family was stricken with the great sickness of

1749, and it is not known how many died during the epidemic.
Children:

119 Hannah Brooks, b. Apr. 5, 1726.

120 Stephen Brooks, b. Apr. 25, 1728; d. Nov. 5, 1749-

121 Jerusha Brooks, b. Aug. 10, 1731; d. Nov. 7, 1749-

122 Chauncey Brooks, b. * * *

123 Martha Brooks, b. * * *



22 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

124. Thomas Brooks, b. Mar. 7, 1738.

125 Lois Brooks, b. Dec. 17, 1740. * * *

126 Abraham Brooks, b. Apr. 22, 1743. * * *

33 SAMUEL Bx\RNES, known as Captain Samuel Barnes of

North Haven. He was captain of the militia and served at the

siege of Quebec. He appears to have been a very popular mili-

tary officer as well as a respected and trusted citizen. He was m.

four times; first to Rebecca Parker, who d. in 1739; second, Sept.

25, 1740, Elizabeth Tuttle, dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth (San-

ford) Tuttle. She was b. July 27, 1705, and d. Sept. 27, 1751 ;
he

m. third about 1752, Dorcas Turner, dau. of Joseph and Sarah

(Hotchkiss) Turner, the seventh of nine children, b. June 17,

1722, d. Feb. 17, 1756. His fourth wife was Phebe Samuel, d.

July 21, 1762. Children by first marriage:
127 Justus Barnes, b. Jan. 3, 1730; d. Jan. 26, 1738.

128 Rebecca Barnes, b. Apr. 28, 1733; died young.
129 Hannah Barnes, b. Sept. 5, 1735.

130 Titus Barnes, b. Jan. 5, 1737; d. Jan. 22, 1738.

131 Titus Barnes, b. Dec. 21, 1739.

Children by second marriage:
132 Rebecca Barnes, b. July 27, 1741.

133 Samuel Barnes, b. Apr. 24, 1743.

134 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Mar. 1, 1745.
'

135 Isaiah Barnes, b. Jan. 1, 1748.

Children by third marriage :

136 Dorcas Barnes, b. Dec. 26, 1753; died young.
137 Dorcas Barnes, b. 1754.

138 Justus Barnes, b. ;
d. ]Mar. 6, 1756.

34 NATHANIEL BARNES, m. first, 1724, Mary Russell, dau.

of Samuel and Esther (Tuttle) Russell, the ninth child of eleven

children. She was b. about 1710. He m. second, Abigail Hotch-

kiss, dau. of Samuel and Sarah Hotchkiss; she was"b. Feb. 27,

1721, and d. Sept. 3, 1743. He m. third. Mar. 22, 1745, Abigail,
wid. of John Howell, and dau. of Joseph and Abigail (Heming-
way) Holt; she was b. Aug. 4, 1716, and d. Oct. 27, 1782. He
resided in North Haven and d. Dec. 10, 1798. Children by first

marriage:
139 Nathaniel Barnes; died young.
140 Abraham Barnes; died young.
141 Abraham Barnes; died young.
142 Mary Barnes, b.

143 Eunice Barnes, b. 1730.



Thomas Barnes of New Haven 23

Child by second marriage:
144 Ichabod Barnes.

Children by third marriage:
145 John Barnes, b. Jan. 28, 1746.

146 Abraham Barnes, b. Nov. 18, 1747.

147 Isaac Barnes, b. Dec. 21, 1749.

148 Nathaniel Barnes, b. Aug. 28, 1751.

149 Abigail Barnes, b. Feb. 4, 1753.

150 Desire Barnes, b. Feb. 20, 1755.

151 Hannah Barnes, b. Oct. 2, 1757.

152 Jacob Barnes, b. Nov. 11, 1759.

153 Levi Barnes, b. May 9, 1762.

35 ABRAHAM BARNES, m. Feb, 27, 1734, Mary Hotclikiss,

and settled in Cheshire; he d. about 1750. The estate was distrib-

uted in 1758. Children:

154 Abraham Barnes, b. Feb. 16, 1736; d. Dec. 20, 1751.

155 Esther Barnes, b. May 25, 1737.

156 Rebecca Barnes, b. Feb. 2, 1739.

157 Dimon Barnes, b. June 14, 1740.

158 Mary Barnes, b.

S6 THOMAS JACOBS, m. Apr., 1707, Jemima Tuttle, dau. of

Samuel and Sarah (Newman) Tuttle, second of eight children, b.

Dec. 6, 1686; d. Mar. 23, 1753. Her father m. second, Abigail,
wid. of Thomas Barnes. Children:

159 Thomas Jacobs, b. Aug. 9, 1708; d. about 1740, prob. unm.

160 Stephen Jacobs, b. Dec. 2, 1710.

161 Joseph Jacobs, b. Mar. 9, 1713.

162 John Jacobs, b. Dec. 9, 1715.

163 Jacob Jacobs; pro. died young.
164 David Jacobs, b. Dec. 19, 1718.

165 Amos Jacobs, b.

166 Abraham Jacobs, b. April 21, 1725.

167 Ezekiel Jacobs, b.

38 ABIGAIL HARRIS, m. Apr. 30, 1710, Capt. Joseph Corn-

well, son of Sergt. John and Martha (Peck) Cornwell. He was b.

Oct. 5, 1679; d. Feb. 3, 1742. Abigail (his wife) d. May 13,

1723, and he m. again. They were lifelong residents of Middle-

town. Children:

168 Joseph Cornwell, b. Apr. 7, 1711.

169 Abigail Cornwell, b. Oct. 13, 1712.

170 Daniel Cornwell, b. Apr. 11, 1714. * * *



24 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

171 Elizabeth Cornwell, b. Mar. 7, 1716.

172 Nathaniel Cornwell, b. Oct. 6, 1718. * * *

39 MARY HARRIS, m. Jan. 18, 1710-11, William Ward, who
was b. Apr. 12, 1687, and d. Mar, 28, 1761. Was a resident of

Middletown. Children:

173 Mary Ward, b. Oct. 12, 1711; d. Feb. 10, 1712.

174 Patience Ward, b. Nov. 28, 1712.

175 Anna Ward, b. Nov. 3, 1714.

176 Mary Ward, b. Dec. 2, 1716.

177 William Ward, b. Oct. 29, 1720.

178 James Tappen Ward, b. Sept. 22, 1722; is spoken of in the

father's will as a long lost son for whom he makes provision.
* * *

179 Abigail Ward, b. Dec. 30, 1724.

180 Joseph Ward, b. Jan. 11, 1727-8.

181 Phebe Ward, is mentioned in father's will.

41 DANIEL HARRIS, m. Abigail, whose family name was

probably Merriman, or Meriam, after whom their oldest child wa^
named. They resided in Middletown prior to 1727, then in Wall-

ingford until 1738, when they moved to Goshen, and later to Corn-

wall. Children :

182 Merriman (or Meriam) Harris, b. July, 1713. * * *

183 Daniel, b. April 10, 1715. * * *

184 Moses, b. May 20, 1717.

185 John Harris, h. Feb. 26, 1719-

186 Thomas Harris, b. May 9, 1722. * * *

187 Abigail Harris, b.

188 Joseph Harris, b.

189 Joshua Harris, b. Sept. 3, 1729.
* * *

190 Gilbert Harris, b. June 7, 1735.

42 JOSEPH HARRIS, m. and in 1721 moved to Litchfield. In

Aug., 1723, while at work he was shot and scalped by Indians.

His was the first death in Litchfield, and a monument was placed
over his remains in the west burying ground by the residents of

the town. His wid., Mary, m. second, Dec. 16, 1725, Stephen

Sedgwick of Farmington. Children:

191 Abigail Harris.

192 A son.

43 PATIENCE HARRIS, m. Dec. 2, 1714, Ezekiel Gilbert, and

resided in Middletown. Children:

193 Jonathan Gilbert, b. Feb. 24, 1716.



Thomas Barnes of New Haven 25

194 Patience Gilbert, b. June 12, 1718; d. Feb. 15, 1742.

195 Ezekiel Gilbert, b. Nov. 28, 1720.

196 Elizabeth Gilbert, b. Jan. 15, 1723-4.

197 Lament Gilbert, b. Aug. 20, 1727.

198 Joseph Gilbert,, b. May 9, 1731.

199 Abigail Gilbert, b. Jan. 1, 1733-4.

200 David Gilbert, b. Apr. 9, 1736.

47 DANIEL BARNES, m. Feb. 25, 1725, Abigail Heaton, dau.

of Theophilus and Hannah (Todd) Heaton, oldest of nine chil-

dren. She was b. Jan. 4, 1702; d. May 29, 1774. He d. Sept.

10, 1763. They resided in East Haven. Children:

201 Daniel Barnes, b. Nov., 1725.

202 Mabel Barnes, b. May 11, 1727- * * *

203 Esther Barnes, b. May 1, 1729-

204 Seth Barnes, b. Nov. 11, 1731.

205 Eunice Barnes, b. Sept. 24, 1735.

206 Titus Barnes, b. Oct. 2, 1737-

48 MARY BARNES, m. Nov. 28, 1720, John Robinson, oldest

son of Jacob and Sarah (Hitchcock) Robinson. Children:

207 Jacob Robinson, b. Oct. 20, 1721.

208 Mary Robinson, b. Sept. 5, 1724.

209 John Robinson, b. Aug. 16, 1729.

210 Miriam Robinson, b. Dec, 1, 1731.

49 JAMES BARNES, m. Apr. 10, 1740, Phebe Batchelder, dau.

of Reuben Batchelder. She was b. Feb. 1, 1721-2. They resided

in East Haven. His estate was settled in 176O by his widow,
Phebe. Children:

211 Sarah Barnes, b. Apr. 10, 1741. * * *

212 Jesse Barnes, b. Jan. 13, 1743.

213 Ambrose Barnes, b. Oct. 11, 1744.

214 James Barnes, b. Nov. 28, 1746; unm. ; d. at sea, aged 25.

251 Oliver Barnes, b. Jan. 18, 1748; settled in Shenango,
N. Y. * * *

216 Miriam Barnes, b. Feb. 12, 1753.

217 Reuben Barnes, b. Apr. 23, 1755; settled in Litchfield. * * *

218 Phebe Barnes, b. Dec. 8, 1758; settled in Litchfield. * * *

50 ELIZABETH BARNES, m. June 10, 1730, Jacob Blakeslee,
son of Ebenezer Blakeslee and b. abt. 1705 ; in 1740 moved to Water-

bury, where he d. Mch. 25, 1767. Children:

219 Anna Blakeslee, b. 1733.



26 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

220 Abner Blakeslee, b. May 15, 1731.

221 Gad Blakeslee, b. Dec. 13, 1735; d. May 7, 1767; prob. unm.

222 Ashur Blakeslee, b. May 23, 1738.

223 Noah Blakeslee, b. Dec. 13, 1740.

224 Sarah Blakeslee, b. Aug. 19, 1743. * * *

51 SARAH BARNES, m. Mar. 20, 1733, Paybody Grinnell of

Saybrook, son of Daniel and Lydia (Paybody) Grinnell. He was

b. about 1(J84, and m. first, Ruth Nettleton. Only one child of

Sarah has been found. Child:

225 Sarah Grinnell, b. Oct. 7, 1738.

52 NATHANIEL BARNES, m. Oct. 29, 1712, Hannah Jen-

nings of Windham, and probably settled in Windham. Children:

226 Nathaniel Barnes, b. Mar. 10, 1713, in Windham.

227 Jonathan Barnes, b. Jan. 27, 1715; d. Feb. 25, 1715.

228 Susanna Barnes, b. Feb. 22, 1716. * * *

229 David Barnes, b. Dec. 8, 1718; d. Jan. 3, 1719-

230 Jerusha Barnes, ) ^ . t^ i , « , «r,r> * * *
,-,„, T • T3 C Twms, feb. 17, 1720. * * *
231 Jemima Barnes, )

232 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Sept. 5, 1722. * * *

53 ELIZABETH BARNES, m. May 9, 1716, Benjamin Atkins,

son of Josiah and Elizabeth (Wetmore) Atkins. They settled in

Middletown. She d. May 20, 1752. Children:

233 Elizabeth Atkins, b. Apr. 5, 1717. * * *

234 Benjamin Atkins, b. Nov. 2, 1718.

235 Daniel Atkins, b. Mar. 25, 1721. * * *

236 Rachel Atkins, b. Dec. 29, 1723. * * *

237 Ruth Atkins, b. Dec. 12, 1728. * * *

238 Jemima Atkins, b. Nov. 19, 1731. * * *

239 David Atkins, b. June 20, 1734; d. July 6, 1734.

240 Joel Atkins, b. Apr. 24, 1735. * * *

241 David Atkins, b. July 16, 1736.
* * *

242 Elihu Atkins, b. Aug. 12, 1738; d. June 23, 1740.

54 SAMUEL BARNES, m. Jan. 11, 1727-8, Elizabeth Miller;

resided in Middletown. Birth dates of their children are taken

from the town records. Samuel d. Nov. 4, 1789. Children:

243 Samuel Barnes, b. Dec. 25, 1735.

244 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Mar. 15, 1738.

245 Ezekiel Barnes, b. Oct. 16, 1739.

246 Giles Barnes, b. Jan. 24, 1742.

247 Lois Barnes, b. Feb. 13, 1745-6.



Thomas Barnes of New Haven 27

55 EBENEZER BARNES, m. Dec. 22, 1727, in Southington,
Mehitable Miller; resided in Middletown or Durham. Children:

248 Isaac Barnes, b. Oct. 9, 1728. * * *

249 Ebenezer Barnes, b. Jan. 25, 1730.

250 Amos Barnes, b. Mar. 26, 1732.

251 Rhoda Barnes, b. Mar. 24, 1734. * * *

252 Elijah Barnes, b. June 6, 1736; d. 1760, prob. unm.

253 Mehitable Barnes, b. Apr. 1, 1739.
* * *

254 Benjamin Barnes, b. Mar. 8, 1741.

255 Phineas Barnes, b. Aug. 12, 1744.

256 Elihu Barnes, b. Sept. 7, 1746.

257 Rebecca Barnes, b. Oct. 30, 1748. * * *

258 Jeremiah Barnes, b. Mar. 3, 1751.

56 THOMAS BARNES, m. June l6, 1727, Mary Barnes. Her

parentage is not known. She was b. May 14, 1703; d. May 14,

1789- They resided in Middletown. Children:

259 Simeon Barnes, b. Aug. 22, 1728.

260 Thankful Barnes, b. June 14, 1730.

261 Solomon Barnes, b. July 6, 1732.

262 Jonathan Barnes, b. June I6, 1734; d. Sept. 13, 1758.

263 Abigail Barnes, b. Mar. 26, 1736; d. Oct. 6, 1758.

264 Daniel Barnes, b. April 21, 1738.

265 Nathaniel Barnes, b. Feb. 12, 1740-1. * * *

266 Thomas Barnes, b. Feb. 17, 1743.

267 Mary Barnes, b. Jan. 21, 1745. * * *

57 JOSEPH BARNES, m. Aug. 25, 1730, Abigail Hale, who
d. Aug. 13, 1750; he d. Apr. 13, 1774. They resided in Middle-

town. Their children's names are taken from the Middletown

records. Children:

268 Ruth Barnes, b. Dec. 28, 1730.

269 David Barnes, b. July 13, 1735.

270 Abijah Barnes, b. Mar. 28, 1739.

271 Joseph N. Barnes, b. Apr. 2, 1742.

272 Nehemiah Barnes, b. Aug. 18, 1744.

58 GERSHOM BARNES, m. Oct. 19, 1727, Mehitable San-

ford, dau. of Thomas and Mary (Chubbe) Sanford; resided in

North Haven. He was a captain of militia and prominent in

church and town affairs. The names of three children only are

found. Children:

274 Abner Barnes, b. 1733; d. 1757.

275 Lois Barnes, b. Sept. 7, 1728.

276 Asa Barnes, b. May 9, 1736.



THE BARNES FAMILY OF LONG ISLAND

The record of this family goes back to Edward Barnes of East-

wich and Ljmie Regis, Dorset County, England, whose son, Wil-

liam, b. 1580 and d. 1657., was the father of the pioneers who later

came to Long Island. William m. first, Thomasina Howell, dau.

of Richard Howell, and m. second, Thomasina Shepard, dau. of

Owen Shepard, Esq. By his first marriage he had five dans.,

whose names are unknown. By his second marriage he had five

sons and eight daus. A tradition handed down by descendants is

that three of the boys and two girls came to America, and settled

at East and South Hampton, Long Island. These three sons,

William, Charles and Joshua, settled there, but the families of the

two daus. are not known. Owen, another brother, remained in

England. A similarity in names might indicate that Thomas of

New Haven was the missing son of this family, but there is noth-

ing known of the ancestry of the latter, and he is recorded as an

independent ancestor.

Our only line descending from William and Charles is through

William, the supposed son of Charles, with whom we start.

1 WILLIAM BARNES, m. before 1670, Elizabeth . He
was probably b. in East Hampton in 1644, and d. Dec. 1, 1698.

Children:

2 Thomas Barnes, b. •

3 Benjamin Barnes, b. l671.

4 Stephen Barnes, b. 1673.

5 Isaac Barnes, b.

6 Matthew Barnes, b.

7 Nathaniel Barnes, d. s. p.

8 Samuel Barnes, b.

9 Recompense Barnes, d. s. p.

10 William Barnes, b.

1 1 Mary Barnes, b.

12 Elizabeth Barnes, b.

2 THOMAS BARNES, m. in East Hampton, L. I., by Rev.

Nathaniel Hunting, Mar. 18, 1701-2, Mindwell Dibble. They
resided in East Hampton. The following children of Thomas re-

ceived baptism in East Hampton. Children:

13 Abigail Barnes, bapt. Jan. 30, 1703. * * *

28



Barnes Family of Long Island 29

14 Joanna Barnes, bapt. Nov. 4<, 1705.

15 Mindwell Barnes, bapt. Feb. 22, 1707-8. * * *

16 Martha Barnes, bapt. Dec. 31, 1710.

17 Lemuel Barnes, bapt. Aug. 23, 1713.

18 Mary Barnes, bapt. Sept. 7, 1717. * * *

3 BENJAMIN BARNES. He early settled in Branford, and

was known as Deacon Benjamin, or Benjamin 1st. In 1732 he

deeded to his children land which belonged to their mother, Abi-

gail, deceased. He apparently married again, and d. July 23, 1740.

Childi-en:

19 Daniel Barnes, b. -^

20 Eleanor Barnes, bapt. Dec, 1700.

21 Abigail Barnes, bapt. Aug., 1701.

22 Nathaniel Barnes, bapt. Oct., 1707.

23 Timothy Barnes, bapt. July, 1710.

24 Ebenezer Barnes, bapt. Feb., 1714.

25 Thankful Barnes, b.

4 STEPHEN BARNES, m. Mary Barnes, whose father was

probably another son of Charles Barnes, the schoolmaster. Mary's
mother, Hannah, was the dau. of John Lindsley of East Hampton,
L. I. When a widow she came to Branford with her children,

Mary and John Barnes, and there m. Samuel Harrington. Chil-

dren:

26 Hannah Barnes, bapt. Mar. 31, 1700, in East Hampton, L. I.

27 Mary Barnes, bapt. Apr. 6, 1701, in East Hampton, L. I.

28 Benjamin Barnes, b. Dec. 13, 1702, in Branford.

29 Stephen Barnes, b. Jan. 2, 1704, in Branford.

SO Sarah Barnes, b. May 17, 1708, in Branford.

31 Experience Barnes, b. Dec. 4, 1710, in Branford. * * *

5 ISAAC BARNES, m. Apr. 19, 1704, Anna Rogers, dau. of

Hezekiah; resided at East Hampton, L. I., and Amagansett, L. I.,

where he d., 1769- Children:

32 Isaac Barnes, bapt. Apr. 29, 1705.

33 Patience Barnes, bapt. Mar. 30, 1707.

34 Elizabeth Barnes, bapt. Mar. 20, 1709-
* * *

35 Anna Barnes, bapt. Nov. 22, 1713. * * *

36 Jonathan Barnes, bapt. Apr. 22,
* * *

6 MATTHEW BARNES, m. in East Hampton, Sept. 16, 1702^

by Rev. Mr. Hunting, Elizabeth Leeds. He d., 1703. Child:

37 Matthew Barnes, bapt. Aug. 15, 1703. * * *



30 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

8 SAMUEL BARNES, m. in East Hampton, L. I., by Rev.

Nathaniel Hunting, Feb. 21, 1704-5, Elizabeth Dyke. The chil-

dren were bapt. in East Hampton. Children:

38 Elizabeth Barnes, bapt. Nov. 10, 1706.

39 Hannah Barnes, bapt. June 20, 1708. * * *

40 Demaris Barnes, bapt. July 1, 1711- * * *

41 Sarah Barnes, bapt. Feb. 8, 1713.

42 Samuel Barnes, bapt. Feb. 13, 1715.

43 Rachel Barnes, bapt Mar. 24, 1717.

44 Esther Barnes, bapt. July 26, 1719-
* * *

45 Phebe Barnes, bapt. July 22, 1722. * * *

46 Daniel Barnes, bapt. Aug. 9;, 1724. * * *

47 John Barnes, bapt. Mar. 22, 1727- * * *

10 WILLIAM BARNES, m. Mary Rogers. She d. May 19,

1705. Children:

48 Mary Barnes, b. •

49 William Barnes, b. Jan. 17, 1702.

50 Noah Barnes, bapt. Dec. 19, 1703.

51 Elizabeth Barnes, bapt. May 17, 1705.
* * *

14 JOANNA BARNES, m. in Branford Dec. 25, 1730, Deliv-

erance Burnett. (No record of her descendants found.)

16 MARTHA BARNES, m. in Branford May 26, 1732, Isaac

Bartholomew, son of Isaac and Rebecca (Frisbie) Bartholomew,
second of eleven children. He was b. Nov. 18, 1699; d. Aug. 25,

1750, in Cheshire. He was a doctor and practiced in Branford,

Wallingford and Clieshire. Children:

52 Isaac Bartholomew, b. Mar. 28, 1734; d. Oct. 13, 1750.

53 Rebecca Bartholomew, b. Aug. 1, 1736; d. unm., 1757-

54 Martha Bartholomew, b. July 20, 1738; m. David Dutton of

Waterbury.
* * *

55 Sarah Bartholomew, b. Dec. 28, 1740.

56 Eunice Bartholomew, b. Dec. 25, 1742. * * *

57 Lydia Bartholomew, b. ; unm. 1770.

58 Daniel Bartholomew, b. June l6, 1746.

17 LEMUEL BARNES, settled in Guilford, where he d. Sept.

6, 1791. His widow, Elizabeth, d. Nov. 18, 1798, aged 80 years.

19 DANIEL BARNES, m. Mar. 25, 1728, Ann Brockett. He
moved to Litchfield before 1740. Children:



Barnes Family of Long Island 31

59 Daniel Barnes, b. May 11, 1729-

60 Moses Barnes, b. Aug. 8, 1732.

61 Amos Barnes, b. Mar. 19, 1735.

62 Anne Barnes, b. Feb. 11, 1740.

63 Timothy Barnes, b. Oct. 7, 1745. * * *

64 Benjamin Barnes, b. May 25, 1752. * * *

20 ELEANOR BARNES, m. about 1720, John Baldwin, son

of Richard Baldwin of Branford. Eleanor was his second wife.

He was b. in 1695, and m. first, Joanna Goodrich, who left a son,

Jolm. The estate of Eleanor was distributed by an agreement,

signed by the following heirs, in 1780: Richard, Anna (signed

Amy) and Samuel Howd; Benjamin, Gideon, Phineas, Eleanor

and Solomon Seward; Hannah and Solomon Munson; Dorothy and

Phineas Fowler. Children:

65 Richard Baldwin, b. Oct, 17, 1721.

66 Anna (or Amy) Baldwin, b. Oct. 14, 1724.

67 Abigail Baldwin, b. July 1, 1726; died young.
68 Benjamin Baldwin, b. July 15, 1728.

69 Gideon Baldwin, b. Feb. 23, 1733.

70 Eleanor Baldwin, b. Mar. 29, 1735.

71 Ebenezer Baldwin, b. Mar. 28, 1737; d. Dec. 2, 1760.

72 Hannah Baldwin, b. June 8, 1739.

73 Dorothy Baldwin, b. Apr. 5, 1742.

21 ABIGAIL BARNES, m. after Sept. 22, 1738, Joseph Dar-

win of Litchfield. She d. and her estate went to her brothers and

sisters in 1745.

22 NATHANIEL BARNES, m. Nov. l6, 1732, Elizabeth Bar-

tholomew, dau. of Isaac and Rebecca (Frisbie) Bartholomew. She

was b. Apr. 12, 1704, and was the fifth child. They resided in

Branford until 1743-4, then in Farmington, and later in Plymouth.
Children :

74 Nathaniel Barnes, b. Oct. 1, 1733.

75 Abigail Barnes, b. Sept. 1, 1735.

76 Elizabeth Barnes, b. Oct. 28, 1738.

77 Isaac Barnes, b. Apr. 26, 1740.

78 Luce Barnes, b. Sept. l6, 1742. * * *

79 Benjamin Barnes, b.

23 TIMOTHY BARNES, m. Dec. 6, 1733, Phebe Barnes, dau.

of Thomas and Johanna (Farnham) Barnes of the New Haven



32 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

family. They lived in Branford until 1749, then moved to Litch-

field, where he d. Oct. 10, 1750, and Phebe m. second, James Mor-
ris. Children:

80 Timothy Barnes, b. Sept l6, 1734; d. Feb. 1, 1736-7-

81 Emiice Barnes, b. Jan. 25, 1737; m. Daniel Munger.
* * *

82 Lois Barnes, b. May 28, 1739.

83 Phebe Barnes, b. May 8, 1742; d. Oct. 9, 1743.

84 Phebe Barnes, b. Jan. 15, 1745.

85 Timothy Barnes, b. Apr. 8, 1749.

24 EBENEZER BARNES. The date of his marriage, or the

family name of his wife, Abigail, has not been found. They re-

sided in Branford until 1747, then moved to Watertown, where it is

recorded that Eunice, b. in 1756, was their seventh child. Chil-

dren :

86 Ebenezer Barnes, b. Sept. 30, 1743, in Branford.

87 Joseph Barnes, b.

88 David Barnes, b. Apr. 14, 1747-

89 John Barnes, b.
; settled in Ohio. * * *

90 Barnes, b. •

91 Zopher Barnes, b. July 1, 1753.

92 Eunice Barnes, b. 1756.

25 THANKFUL BARNES. In Apr., 1742, she deeded land

to her brother, Ebenezer, in Branford; she was then unmarried.

In Feb., 1744-5, Thankful and Stephen Lee of Litchfield deeded

to Daniel Barnes their right in lands inherited from her sister, Abi-

gail, wife of Joseph Darwin, deceased. No further information

of Thankful has been obtained.

28 BENJAMIN BARNES, m. Dec. 7, 1727, Hannah Abbott.

They resided in Branford several years, and all their children were

born there. Later they moved to Southington, where he d. Feb.

11, 1770. Children:

93 Lydia Barnes, b. Oct. 22, 1728. * * *

94 Mary Barnes, b. June 17, 1730.

95 Sarah Barnes, b. Sept. 29, 1732.

96 Deborah Barnes, b. Nov. 10, 1734.

97 Eunice Barnes, b. Nov. 8, 1737-

29 STEPHEN BARNES, m. in Branford Jan. 5, 1725, Mar-
tha Wheaton, who d. in Southington Mar. 18, 1773, aged 66 years.
On account of a great snow blockade they were unable to carry



Barnes Family of Long Island 33

the body to the burial ground, and she was buried on the way in

what eventually became the Plantsville Cemetery. Children:

98 Mary Barnes, b. Oct. 22, 1726.

99 Stephen Barnes, b. Dec. 3, 1728.

100 Jonathan Barnes, b. Feb. 21, 1731.

101 Martha Barnes, b. Aug. 22, 1734. * * *

102 William Barnes, b. Nov. 10, 1738.

103 Nathan Barnes, b. Aug. 26, 1742.

104 Asa Barnes, b. Aug. 24, 1745.

30 SARAH BARNES, m. Nov. 23, 1731, Ezekiel Rogers.
* * *

32 ISAAC BARNES, m. first, in East Hampton, L. I., June

17, 1725, Sarah Conklin. He m. second, in East Hampton Mar.

7, 1735-6, Hannah Conklin, dau. of Anne Conklin. Children by first

marriage :

105 Isaiah Barnes, bapt. Nov. 6, 1726; prob. died young.
106 Casgiah Barnes, b. 1728. * * *

107 Tobitha Barnes, bapt. Jan. 25, 1730. * * *

108 Elizabeth Barnes, b. 1732; died young.

109 Elizabeth Barnes, bapt. Apr. 21, 1734.

Children by second marriage :

110 Isaac Barnes, b. 1738; died young.
111 Nathaniel Barnes, b. 1740.

112 Hannah Barnes, b. 1742. * * *

113 Matthew Barnes, b. 1744 * * *

114 Isaiah Barnes, b. 1747. * * *

115 Anne Barnes, b. 1749.
* * *

116 Jonathan Barnes, b. 1752. * * *

117 Sarah Barnes, b. 1754. * * *

118 Isaac Barnes, b. 1758. * * *

33 PATIENCE BARNES, m. Van Scoyeck. She had

two children baptized in 1731. Children:

119 Abraham Van Scoyeck, bapt. 1731.

120 Isaac Van Scoyeck, bapt. 1731.

38 ELIZABETH BARNES, m. in Branford in 1732, Edward
Johnson and settled in Litchfield. (The marriage of Elizabeth is

not certain, but to all appearance the record is correct.) Children:

121 Zadock Johnson, b. * * *

122 Daniel Johnson, b. * * *

123 Hannah Johnson, b. ;
m. Abraham Harrison. * * *



34 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

124 Edward Johnson, b.

125 Amos Johnson, b. 1738; d. in New York a prisoner of war,
Dec. 21, 1776.

126 Zacharias Johnson, b.

127 Jonathan Johnson, b.
* ^ *

128 Elizabeth Johnson, b.
;
m. Butler. * * *

129 Esther Johnson, b.

130 Experience Johnson, b.
;
m. Thomas Langdon.

* * *

131 Anna Johnson, b.
;
m. Farnham. * * *

132 Phebe Johnson, b.

41 SARAH BARNES, m. Jan. 4, 1735-6, William Emmons, Jr.,

of Litchfield. She d. Nov. 12, 1791. Children:

133 Infant, b. Mar. 26, 1736-7; d. next day.

134 Eli Emmons, b. Mar. 20, 1737-8. * * *

135 William Emmons, b. Oct. 6, 1744.

136 Sarah Emmons, b. July l6, 1747.

137 John Emmons, b. May 5, 1750.

138 Mary Emmons, b. Apr. 17, 1754.

42 SAMUEL BARNES, m. Aug. 2, 1739, in Branford, Mary
Parmelee, dau. of Caleb and Elizabeth (Foote) Parmelee. She

was b. Dec. 15, 1722, and was of East Haven. Children:

139 Samuel Barnes, b.

* * *140 Asa Barnes, b. —
141 Daniel Barnes, b. •

* * *

142 Mary Barnes, b.
;
m. Parker. * * *

43 RACHEL BARNES, m. Jan. 5, 1744, John Augar, son of

John and Elizabeth (Bradley) Augar. He was b. about 1716;
d. Mar. 31, 1804. Rachel d. Oct. 5, 1805. They resided in North

Branford. A very complete record of the descendants of John

and Rachel (Barnes) Augar has been published in the Augar
Genealogy. Children:

143 Rachel Augar, b. Oct. 27, 1744.

144 Keturah Augar, b. June 17, 1746.

145 John Augar, b. June 11, 1748.

146 Peter Augar, b. Jime 12, 1750.

147 Joseph Augar, b. June 19. 1753.

148 Puah Augar, b. May 1, 1755.

49 WILLIAM BARNES, m. Oct. 11, 1722, Martha Edwards.

He d. Mar. 30, 1728, and ISIartha m. second, John Parsons. Chil-

dren:



Barnes Family of Long Island 35

149 William Barnes, b. Aug. 6, 1723.

150 Martha Barnes, b. Mar. 4, 1725.

151 Joseph Barnes, b. Dec. 17, 1727.

50 NOAH BARNES, m. in East Hampton, L. I., Sept. 18,

1729- Hannah Parsons. Children:

152 Puah Barnes (a dau.), bapt. Sept. 27, 1730, in East Hamp-
ton. * * *

153 Noah Barnes, bapt. Feb. 25, 1733, in East Hampton.



JOSHUA BARNES OF EAST HAMPTON.

JOSHUA BARNES, brother of William and Charles, of East

Hampton, as far as can be ascertained, left but two children (sons),
and it is stated that he removed to lower Connecticut towns or to

Westchester, N. Y. But the statement is doubted, and it is thought
tliat it must have been a younger Joshua who thus removed, and as-

sistance is desired in tracing this branch of the family. The state-

ments here given are to furnish information for research, and for

the purpose of connecting and verifying same.

Joshua Barnes was twice married, his first wife's name being

Prudence, the second Amy. He d. about 1690. Children:

i2 William Barnes.

3 Samuel Barnes.

2 WILLIAM BARNES, m. first, before 1677, Martha (her
surname may have been Horton) ; m. second, before 1693, Hannah

(whose surname may have been Budd). About 1685 he moved to

Westchester County, N. Y., and d. about 1712. Children:

4 William Barnes.

5 Thomas Barnes. * * *

6 Sarah Barnes. * * *

7 Underbill Barnes, b. 1695.

Probably the three younger children are by the second wife, who
m. second, Daniel Clark, as in 1712 Underbill Barnes chose his

stepfather, Daniel Clark, and his uncle, Joseph Budd, guardians.

3 SAMUEL BARNES, m. Nov. 9, 1676, Patience Williams, dau.

of Robert and Sarah (Washburn) Williams. He d. P>b. 21, l693.

Children:

8 Patience Barnes, b. Aug. 1, 1677. * * *

9 Temperance Barnes, b. July l6. 1679-
* * *

10 Stephen Barnes, b. ; sup. died young.
11 Joshua Barnes, b. Apr. 8, l683.

4 WILLIAM BARNES, d. 1752. Children:

12 Anthony Barnes. * * *

13 William Barnes. * * *

11 James Barnes. * * *

15 Sarah Barnes. * * *

16 Margaret Barnes. * * *



Joshua Barnes of East Hampton 37

7 UNDERHILL BARNES. The only information of his fam-

ily is obtained from his will, drawn in 1750, where besides his

children he mentions grandchildren, Miriam and Sarah, chil-

dren of son William; and Marmaduke, son of his dau. Jane. His

wife's name was Miriam. Children:

17 William Barnes.

18 Jane Barnes.

19 Rebecca Barnes.

20 Phebe Barnes.

21 John Barnes.

22 Isaac Barnes.

23 Gilbert Barnes.

11 JOSHUA BARNES, sold out in 1706 and went to Jamaica,

L. I., and later to Westchester Comity, N. Y. His will drawn in

1763 mentions children as follows: Children:

24 Joshua Barnes (1730), prob. date of m.

25 John Barnes (1731), prob. date of m.

26 Elizabeth Barnes, m. Hicks Seymen.
* * *

27 Patience Barnes, m. David Halsted.

28 Sarah Barnes, m. Joshua Hatfield.

29 Mary Barnes, m. Isaac Birdsill.

30 Richard Barnes.

31 Samuel Barnes.



RECORD OF ANCESTRY OF SOME OF THE
MEMBERS OF THE BARNES FAMILY ASSOCIATION

Showing to what Branch They Belong, with Their Addresses,
Commencing with Those Who Became Members

AT Savin Rock, June 4, 1903.

1 ALBERT ABRAHAM BARNES, New York, son of Abraham
A. and Lucina (Topping) Barnes; youngest of six ch., in sixth

generation from Thomas Barnes of New Haven. Unm. His

father, Abraham A.^ was the oldest of nine ch. of Abraham * and

Ruame (Kennedy) Barnes, b. in Dutchess Co., N. Y., Sept. 3,

1799;, d. in Utica, N. Y., Oct. 19, 1885. His grandfather,
Abraham* Barnes, was son of John ^ and Abigail (Collins) Barnes,
and one of the younger of their eight or nine ch., b. probably in

Conn, in 1777; d. in N. Y. State in 1849. His great grandfather,
John ^ was b. in North Haven, Jan. 28, 1746, son of Nathaniel"

Barnes by third wife Abigail (Holt) Howell, the seventh of fifteen

ch. of above Nathaniel. Nathaniel- Barnes was b. Jan. 11, 1707,
the youngest but one of fourteen ch. of Thomas, the third ch. of

Thomas of New Haven.

2 ABEL TUTTLE BARNES of Sharon, Mass., b. June 1,

1836, sixth of eight ch. of John Wesley and Amanda (Gowdy)
Barnes; m. first, Mary Margaret Hass, Sept. 5, 1856, by whom
he had five ch. He m. second, Nov. 4, 1874, Emma Celia New-

horter, by whom he had three ch. He was made 1st Vice-President

of the Association, Aug., 1904. He is of the sixth generation from

Thomas Barnes of New Haven. His father, John W.^ Barnes

was b. in West Grenville, Mass., Aug., 1803, the oldest of four ch.

of Benjamin* and Abigail (Robinson) Barnes. He d. Feb. 2'2,

1844. His grandfather, Benjamin
* was b. in West Grenville,

Mass., 1776, the fourth of five ch. of Capt. Benjamin^ and Mary
(Coe) Barnes. He d. Sept. 24, 1845. His gt. grandfather. Capt.

Benjamin^ was b. in Durham, Conn., Mch. 8, 1741, set. in West

Grenville, and served in the Revolutionary War; d. Jan. 13, 1834;
was seventh of eleven ch. of Ebenezer " and Mehitable (Miller)
Barnes. Ebenezer - was fourth of seven ch. of Maybee,^ the eighth
and youngest ch. of Thomas of New Haven.

38



Record of Ancestry 39

3 CHARLES OSCAR BARNES, son of No. S, by second wife;

b. Dec. 2, 1877. Unm.

4 EDWARD F. BARNES, 69 West 49th St., New York;

dentist; b. June 7, 1845; m. Oct. 22, 1874, Alice Walley. (No

ch.) Son of Artemas ^ and Lydia Maria (Potwine) Barnes;

eighth generation of the Long Island family. His father,

Artemas' was b. Sept. 25, 1812; d. May 9, 1895; m. Nov. 30,

1837; was the youngest of two ch. of Elijah
^ and Naomi (Walker)

Barnes of Southampton, Mass. His grandfather, Elijah" was the

youngest of eight ch. of William^ and Martha (Upson) Barnes;

was b. in Southington, Conn., July 22, 1771; d. in Southampton,

Mass., May 29, 1828. His gt. grandfather, William^ served in the

Revolutionary Army, and was captain of ]Militia in Southington,

Conn. He was b. Nov. 10, 1737; moved to Southampton, Mass., in

1800; d. Oct. 13, 1813; was fifth of seven ch. of Stephen* and

Martha (Wheaton) Barnes, of Southington, Conn. His gt. gt.

grandfather, Ste^Dhen
* was b. Jan. 2, 1704, and was fourth of six

children of Stephen^ and Mary (Barnes) Barnes. Stephen^ was

son of William," sup. son of Charles.^

5 ALICE (WALLEY) BARNES, wife of Edward Francis

Barnes.*

6 JAMES NORRIS BARNES, Yalesville, Conn.; b. Mch. 12,

1858, in Cheshire; m. Hattie Blakeslee Hough; extensive peach

grower and nurserj^man at Yalesville. Four ch. Of the seventh

generation from Thomas of New Haven
;

oldest of four ch. of

James "^ and Sarah Elizabeth (Pennywell) Barnes. His father,

James'' was b. July 17, 1829, j-oungest of four ch. of John ^
by

first wife, Roxanna Peck; d. Feb. 3, 1870. His grandfather,
John ^ was b. July 1, 179^, and was twice m., first to Roxanna

Peck, Oct. 25, 1821; m. second, Apl. 12, 1834, Polly (Twitchell)

Hollenbeck, wid. of Orrin Hollenbeck and dan. of Joseph Twitch-

ell, by whom he had two ch. He resided in Cheshire. He was a rep-

resentative in the State Legislature in 1852; d. Oct. 5, 1864. His

gt. gd. father (father of John ^) was James * of Cheshire, a plow

maker, son of Ambrose ^ and Beulah (Blakeslee) Barnes, oldest of

five ch.; b. Apl. l6, 1773; m. Jan. 22, 1795, Margaret Bell. His

gt. gt. grandfather, Ambrose ^ was son of James - and Phebe

(Bachelder) Barnes, third of eight ch. ;
b. Oct. 11, 1744; d. Mch.

22, 1831 ; resided in Cheshire. James - was son of Daniel, the

sixth ch. of Thomas of New Haven; he was b. Mch. 9, 1700; d.

Aug. 18, 1759.



40 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

7 HATTIE B. (HOUGH) BARNES, wife of James Norris

Barnes (No. 6), was dau. of Elijah Hough of Wallingford.

8 LEON M. BARNES. (Ancestry not obtained).

9 LOTUS MANFRED BARNES, North Adams, Mass.

Jeweler; b. Oct. 3, 1839; oldest ch. of Artemas; bro. of Edward
F. Barnes (No. 4).

10 EUGENIA FRANCES (BARTON) BARNES, wife of

Lotus M. (No. 9), was b. June 4, 1844, m. Nov. 15, 1866. Was a

descendant of the Barnes Family. Her mother, Lucy Walden, wife

of William Barton, was dau. of Abigail Barnes, who m. Benjamin
Walden. Abigail Barnes was the dau. of Stephen and Lucy
(Aldride) Barnes of Rhode Island.

11 SARA F. BARNES, St. Albans, Vt. (Ancestry not

obtained).

12 TRESCOTT C. BARNES, Pleasant Valley, Conn., son of

Andrew and Celia (Barnes) Barnes; b. j\Ich. 31, 1845, third of

four sons; m. Feb. 2, 1870, Frances Eleanor Tuttle; seven ch. all

living, of the seventh generation from Thomas Barnes of New
Haven. His father, Andrew *^ was the fourth of eight ch. of

Isaac ^
by first wife. Elizabeth (Langdon) Barnes; b. Jan. 21,

1816; d. July 11, 1896; farmer; resided in New Hartford, and was

Captain of Militia. His mother, Celia '^

Barnes, was dau. of Amzi ^

and Sophronia (^lills) Barnes of Burlington, Conn., b. June 14,

1819; d. Aug. 5, 1902. His grandfathers, Isaac ^ and Amzi ^

Barnes, were sons of Israel^ and Susannah (Hills) Barnes; b.

Aug. 12, 1788 and Oct. 5, 1784, respectively. Both were farmers,

and both served in the war of 1812-15. Both d. in 1865. His

great grandfather, Israel * was son of Wise ^ and first wife, of

Bristol, Conn., b. Oct. 11, 1758; d. in New Hartford, Apl. 9, 1841
;

was a farmer and woolen manufacturer; served in the Revolution

three years, in the Conn. Regiment of Artificers
;
became blind

several years before his death. His gt. gt. grandfather, Wise ^

was fourth of five ch. of Israel
- and Marj^ (Wise) Barnes of

North Haven, Ct., b. in 1720; d. 1815; was twice m. and had

seven ch. His gt. grt. gt. grandfather, Israel Barnes " was son of

John,^ oldest son of Thomas of New Haven, fourth of seven ch.,

b. Apl. 22, 1680.

13 FRANCES E. (TUTTLE) BARNES, wife of Trescott C.

(No. 12), was the yoimgest of seven ch. of Charles and Rebecca



Record of Ancestry 41

(Pike) Tuttle of Barkhamsted, Conn.; b. May 8, 1847, of the sixth

generation from Thomas Barnes of New Haven, by a line inde-

pendent of that of Mr. Barnes. Her father, Charles Tuttle ^ was
the second of six ch. of Charles * and Rosetta (Case) Tuttle, b.

Sept. 16, 1791; d. Jan. 7, 1875; resided in Barkhamsted, Conn.,
farmer and drover. Frances's grandfather, Charles Tuttle * was
the sixth of eight ch. of Jehiel and Charity (Dayton) Tuttle; b.

June 30, 1762; d. 1800; a farmer in Barkhamsted. Her gt. grand-

father, Jehiel Tuttle ^ was the fifth of nine ch. of Deborah

(Barnes) Tuttle, and her first husband Josiah Tuttle. She was b.

June 5, 1727; d. Oct. 8, 1781. He was one of the early settlers in

the town of Barkhamsted; was there in 1770. Her gt. gt. grand-
mother, Deborah Barnes - was the tenth of fourteen ch. of Thomas,
the third ch. of Thomas Barnes of New Haven. She was b. Feb.

1, 1698; m. second, Matthias Hitchcock.

14 WILLIAM ALLING BARNES, Ansonia, Conn.; carpenter
and builder; was First Vice-President of the Association, from June,

1903, to Aug., 1905; b. Nov. 18, 1850, the third of six ch. of George
and Julia Ann (Ailing) Barnes of Roxbur^', Conn.; m. Feb. 6,

1877, Martha A. Lawton. They have two ch. His father, George
Barnes was the ninth of eleven ch. of Ithamir and Amy (Thomas)
Barnes of Roxbury; b. Jan. 4, 1819^; d. Apl. 13, 1904. His grand-

father, Ithamir Barnes was the eighth of ten ch. of Jabez and

Martha (Atkins) Barnes of Middletown, Conn.; b. Apl. 14, 1776;

d. May 7, 1849. His gt. grandfather, Jabez Barnes, was fifth of

seven ch. of John and Eunice (Tryon) Barnes, b. Jan. 15, 1734;

was a sailor, lost or d. at sea. [The late Duane Barnes of Middle-

town, who made considerable investigation, traced the above men-

tioned John as son of Shamgar and Elizabeth (Stead) Barnes, and

grandson of Charles the schoolmaster of Long Island, b. in 1699
in East Middletown.] While there seems to be little doubt of this

line going back to the Long Island settlers, it is not accepted as

fact, as the East Hampton, L. I., records show that Shamgar
Barnes and Elizabeth Stead were m. there on Sept. 12, 1704, and

had a dau. bapt. there July 6, 1707, and no record of them has

been found in jNIiddletown until two or three years later.

15 WILLIAM ALLSTEIN BARNES, Bridgeport, Conn.

Superintendent of City Electrical Dept., first Sect, of the Associa-

tion, of the seventh generation from Thomas Barnes of New
Haven; b. May 31, 1843, only son of William Bainbridge and Irene

(Smith) Barnes of Meriden, Ct.
;
m. and has two daus., also has one

sister. His father, William B. Barnes ^ was fourth of nine ch. of



42 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

Joel ^ and Lucinda (Wheeler) Barnes; b. Nov. 17, 1825; d. May
15, 1900 ;

an expert mechanic. In 1848 he made the first successful

marine timepiece. His grandfather, Joel ^ was b. in 1773; d. 1842;
was the youngest child of Wise * and second wife, Jerusha (Ives)
Barnes. A half-brother of Israel* (in No. 12) takes same line.

16 WILLIAM S. BARNES, New Haven, Conn.; physician; of

the seventh generation from Thomas Barnes of New Haven; was

president of the Assoc, until Aug., 1905; was second of four ch. of

Samuel Hunt''' and Nancy J. (Thompson) Barnes of New Haven;
b. ;

m. Charity Hyde; no ch. His father Samuel H.*^ was

fourth of eight ch. of William S.'' and Sarah (Hunt) Barnes.

They reside in New Haven. His grandfather, William S.,^ was

youngest of eleven ch. of Samuel - and Lucy (Hale) Barnes,
b. 1811, and m. first, Rebecca Hart. His gt. grandfather, Samuel*
was fifth of seven ch. of Daniel^ and Sarah (Sackett) Barnes, b.

1765. His gt. gt. grandfather, Daniel^ was the oldest of six ch.

of Daniel" and Abigail (Heaton) Barnes, b. Nov., 1725; d. Apl.

20, I8O9. His gt. gt. gt. grandfather, Daniel" was the fourth of

seven ch. of Daniel/ the sixth ch. of Thomas Barnes of New
Haven; b. Aug. 9, 1694; d. Sept. 10, 176.S.

17 CHARITY (HYDE) BARNES, wife of Dr. William S.

Barnes (No. 16).

18 IDA RAY BARNES, sister of Dr. Wm. S. Barnes (No. I6),

unm. ; resided in New Haven.

19 GEORGE BARKER BARNES, Warehouse Point, Conn., of

the eighth generation from the Long Island settlers; second of

seven ch. of Levi ^ and Orphia (Barker) Barnes of Warehouse

Point, b. Dec. I6, 1829; oi. Apl. 10, 1855, Nancy Jane Kingsbury,
who d. Apl. 20, 1885; five ch. His father, Levi '^ was the twelfth

of thirteen ch. of Benjamin® and Abigail (Goodsell) Barnes, b.

May 3, 1803; d. Jan. 12, 1879- His grandfather, Benjamin*' was

third of eight ch. of William ^ and Martha (Upson) Barnes, brother

of Elijah
"

(in No. 4), and of the same line.

20 HARRIET L. (BARNES) CLARK, Meriden, Conn., wife

of Daniel J. Clark; of the eighth generation of the Long Island

settlers
;
the older of two daus. of Jairus Harrison ^ and Lorinda

(Johnson) Barnes; they have three ch. Her father, Jairus H.'^

was youngest of six ch. of Joseph
" and Huldah (Bartholomew)

Barnes; b. in New Hartford, Conn., Nov. 18, 1808; d. in Meriden,



Record of Ancestry 43

Conn. Her grandfather, Joseph
^ was second of four ch. of

Joseph^ and Elizabeth ( ) Barnes; b. abt. 1765. (Rufus

Barnes, father of Rev. Albert Barnes, author of Notes on the

Bible, was a bro. of Joseph.^) Harriet's gt. grandfather, Joseph^
was undoubtedly one of the older sons of Ebenezer * and Abigail
Barnes ; b. in Branford, Conn. His wife was supposedly of Bran-

ford, where they resided some years after marriage, but later moved
to Litchfield Co., Conn. Her gt. gt. grandfather, Ebenezer * was

sixth of seven ch. of Dea. Benjamin
^ and Abigail Barnes of Bran-

ford; b. Feb. 7, 1714; m. in Branford abt. 1741-2; moved to

Watertown, Conn., in 1748. Dea. Benjamin^ was second of eleven

ch. of William,- sup. son of Charles of Long Island, the school-

master.

21 BYRON BARNES HORTON, Sheffield, Penna., of the

eighth generation from both the Long Island race and from Thomas
Barnes of New Haven. His mother, Eunice Letitia Barnes, m.

George Horton. She was third of four ch. of Erastus '^ and Eliza

Jane (Eddy) Barnes; b. Apl. 6, 1853. His grandfather, Erastus''

Barnes, fifth of sixteen ch. of Timothy
^

by his second wife, was

b. Aug. 5, 1811; d. Dec. 27, 1894. He and his father were pio-

neer settlers in Sheffield Co., Pa., the town of Barnes being
named after them. Byron's gt. grandfather, Timothy

° was fifth

of nine ch. of Timothy
* and Eunice (Munson) Barnes, b. Oct.

8, 1780; d. Oct. 10, 1873; was four times m. His gt. gt.

grandfather Timothy
* was youngest of six ch. of Timothy Barnes ^

of Long Island ancestry, and Phebe Barnes of the New Haven

Branch; b. Apl. 8, 1749; removed from Conn, to Cooperstown,
N. Y., in 1794, and in 1798 to Clinton, N. Y. His gt. gt. gt.

grandfather was fifth of eight ch. of Dea. Benjamin^ of Bran-

ford, Conn. (Same line as No. 20.) His gt. gt. gt. grandmother,
Phebe ^ Barnes of the New Haven line was oldest of seven ch. of

Thomas- and Johanna (Farnham) Barnes, b. Aug. 1, 1712; d.

Apl. 15, 1793. After the death of Timothy Barnes, Johanna m.

James Morris, Sr., of Litchfield, by whom she had two ch. Thomas -

was sixth of seven ch. of John ^ and Mercy (Betts) Barnes, b.

July 1, 1711, grandson of Thomas of New Haven.

22 LAMIRA AMELIA (BARNES) ROEHNER, New Haven,

Conn.; b. Mch. 10, 1828; m. first, Dec. 29, 1845, to Albert D.

Parker, who d. leaving one son. She ra. second, Dec. 15, 1851,

William Roehner. They had seven ch., three of whom are living.

She was the oldest ch. of Levi and Orphia (Barker) Barnes, and

sister of George Barker Barnes (No. 19).



44 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

23 AMELIA COGSWELL ROEHNER, New Haven, Conn.,

youngest dan. of No. 22; b. June 21, 1874; unm.; resides with her

mother.

24 ISABEL RACHEL (CARRIER) REMINGTON, Meriden,
Conn. ; of the ninth generation of the Long Island race ; the oldest

eh. of Sarah Jane (Barnes) Carrier, and John B. Carrier; b. 1859:

She m. Charles D. Remington. Her mother, Sarah Janes Barnes,
was the only ch. of Richard Wheaton and Rachel Ann (Ballon)

Barnes, b. Aug. 11, 1838. Her grandfather, Richard Wheaton
Barnes was the fourth of seven ch. of Joseph and Huldah (Barth-

olomew) Barnes, b. in New Hartford, Conn.
;
resided in West Hart-

ford; continues same line as No. 20.

25 SHELDEN B. THORPE, North Haven, Conn., son of

Dennis and Elmira (Bassett) Thorpe; b. Feb. 21, 1838; is Vice-

President of the Barnes Association; author of the
"
North Haven

Annals;
"

prominent in the G. A. R., etc. (Portrait with life

sketch reserved for a future number.) Shelden is of the seventh

generation from Thomas Barnes of New Haven, his mother being
a dau. of Jared and Sukey (Miller) Bassett. His grandmother,

Sukey Miller, was a dau. of Hezekiah and Sarah (Bradley) ^Miller.

His gt. grandmother, Sarah Bradley, was a dau. of Joel and

Miriam (Robinson) Bradley. His gt. gt. grandmother, Miriam

Robinson was the yoimgcst of four ch. of John and Mary (Barnes)

Robinson, b. Dec. 1, 1731. Mary Barnes was the fourth ch. of

Daniel and Mary Tappen Barnes.

26 ISABEL JANE (BARNES) THORPE, wife of Shelden

B. of the sixth generation from Thomas Barnes of New Haven,
and of the eighth generation of the Long Island race. She was b.

Nov. 18, 1843; m. Dec. 25, 1865, Shelden B. Thorpe. They have

two sons. She was the youngest of four ch. of Daniel and Jane

(Barnes) Barnes. Her father, Daniel Barnes was the sixth of

eleven ch. of Samuel* and Lucy (Hale) Barnes of the New Haven

line; b. Mch. 13, 1799- Continues line given in No. l6.

From the Long Island line, Isabel's mother, Jane Barnes, was the

fifth of seven ch. of Lyman*' and Bede (Brockett) Barnes, b. Aug.

25, 1809. Her grandfather, Lyman" was the oldest of eight ch.

of Ebenezer ^
by his first wife Luranda (Shattnck) Barnes, b. in

North Haven, July 22, 1774. Her gt. grandfather, Ebenezer ^ was

the oldest of seven ch. of Ebenezer,* b. Sept. 30, 1743. Same line

as No. 20.



Record of Ancestry 45

27 WILLIAM BARNES, Albany, N. Y., descendant of Thomas
Barnes of Hartford, in the sixth generation; the oldest of five ch.

of Orson ^ and Eliza (Phelps) Barnes; b. May 26, 1824; m. July

10, 1849, Emily Peck Kempshall. She was b. Oct. 10, 1827; d.

Feb. 10, 1889. He m. second. June, 1891, Lizzie Balmer; has two

sons and three daus. ; prominent in public aiFairs. His father,

Orson ^ was the youngest of three ch. of William * and Sarah (Wil-

lard) Barnes. Their only son, he was b. Mch. 26, 1802, at Pompey,
N. Y. ;

d. Aug. 6, 1852; was Superintendent of Schools of Onondaga
Co., N. Y., in 1843 and 1844. His grandfather, William* was

ninth of eleven ch. of Phineas ^ and Phebe (Bement) Barnes, b.

in West Stockbridge, Mass., Dec. 26, 1771- His gt. grandfather,
Phineas ^ was third of eight ch. of Thomas - and Hannah (Day)
Barnes, b. in Southington, Conn., July 7, 1730; m. and lived in

Southington until 1770, then moved to West Stockbridge, Mass, and

late in life to Pompey, N. Y. His gt. gt. grandfather, Thomas -

was second of sixteen ch. of Ebenezer,^ youngest son of Thomas
Barnes of Hartford. He was b. June 21, 1703; d. abt. 1744.

28 MARY ANN (RICE) GRUBER, Hartford, Vt., descendant

of Thomas Barnes of New Haven in the eighth generation. She

was third of nine ch. of Anson
"

and Hannah (Dayton) Rice, b. in

Torringford, Conn., Mch. 25, 1853; m. Dec. 25, 1873, John

Gruber, a woolen manufacturer. They have one dau. Her father,

Anson
"

Rice was the only surviving ch. of Reuben and Emily
'''

(Barnes) Rice. Her grandmother, Emily Barnes^ was second of

ten ch. of Anson ^ and Martha (Mills) Barnes, b. Nov. 9, 1806; d.

in Beacon Falls, Conn., of cancer, abt. 1878. Her gt. grandfather,
Anson ^ was the oldest ch. of Israel* and Susannah (Hill) Barnes,
b. in Bristol, Conn., Mch. 1, 1783; d. Apl. l6, 1827, in Barkham-

sted, Conn. For line from Israel Barnes * see No. 12.

Mrs. Gruber takes an active interest in genealogical research.

She was the first woman to subscribe as a life member of the

Barnes Family Association, and the first person to make a donation

to assist in defraying the expenses of collecting these records. She

traces back to many of the foremost of the Pilgrim ancestors of

New England. Among her ancestors were Francis Bell, one of the

first settlers of Stamford, Conn. ; William and Jonathan Tuttle,

early of New Haven ; the Rev. Peter Buckley, who is closely con-

nected with the history of Concord, Mass., having bought the land

of the Indians, and named it after his English home. He was

known as the
"
father of the flock," and was the minister who ad-

dressed the troops before the battle of Concord, where were fired



46 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

the guns heard around the world. Justus and Michel Dayton
served during the Revolution. Israel Barnes was in the Conn.

Regiment of Artificers, a favorite troop with Washington, and

which at his request accompanied him on his southern tour. Mrs.

Gruber lived in Johnston, Pa., at the time of the flood; she opened
her house to receive the victims, and devoted herself to the care

of the sufferers.

29 SAMUEL D. BARNES, Denver, Col. Attorney-at-law ;
in

the seventh generation of the descendants of Thomas Barnes of

Hartford; third of five ch. of Charles Montgomery*^ and Ellen

(Moore) Barnes. His father, Charles M.*' was second of eight ch.

of Rev. Romulos ^ and Olivia (Denham) Barnes, b. Sept. 18, 1833;

graduate of Knox College, 1856; studied theology at Andover,

Mass., and Chicago; entered the army as chaplain. Poor health

and the loss of his voice compelled him to abandon the ministry, and

he went into the book trade in Chicago. His grandfather. Rev.

Romulus^ was ninth of twelve ch. of Daniel Barnes,* [and seventh

ch. by the second wife, Sarah (Webster) Barnes], b. Oct. l6, 1800;

d. Sept. 24, 1846; studied at Amherst and Yale; graduated in 1828.

He labored extensively as an evangelist in 111. His gt. grand-

father, Daniel * was fourth of eight ch. of Daniel ^ and Rachel

(Bird) Barnes of Bristol, Conn., b. July 31, 1752; m. first, Jan. 13,

1773, Jerusha Webster, and second Nov. 23, 1785, her sister Sarah;
a life-long resident of Bristol. He was a captain in the Revolu-

tionary Army; was sunstruck at the battle of Monmouth, N. J., and

never recovered good health. He d. Feb., 1814. His gt. gt. grand-

father, Daniel^ and second son of Ebenezer,- b. Oct. 4, 1723; d.

in Bristol, Oct. 4, 1763. His gt. gt. gt. grandfather, Ebenezer -

was the oldest son of Ebenezer^ and Deborah (Orvis) Barnes; b.

Feb. 7, 1700; brother of Thomas -
(No. 27).

30 MARY K. THOMPSON, Winsted, Conn., of the seventh

generation from Thomas Barnes of New Haven
;
the only surviving

ch. of Warren A. and Katherine V. (Hunt) Thompson of Winsted;
b. May 2, 1868. Her mother was dau. of Charles J. and Urania

(Bentiey) Hunt. b. Sept. 8, 1840. Her grandfather, Charles J.

Hunt, was son of Rufus and Eunice (Barnes) Hunt, b. Oct. 10,

1805; d. Nov. 3, 1895. Her gt. grandmother, Eunice Barnes was

fifth ch. of Phineas and ]Mercy (Provin) Barnes of West Gren-

ville, Mass. Her gt. gt. grandfather, Phineas Barnes, was eighth
of eleven eh. of Ebenezer and Mehitable (Miller) Barnes, b. Aug.

12, 1744. (Same line as in No. 2.)



OBITUARIES

JAMES LINCOLN CHAPMAN, died in Chicago, July 11,

1904. He was born Jan. 26, 1824, in Marcelles, N. Y.; married

March 4, 1857, Agnes Josephine Barnes, only child by first mar-

riage of Wdbert Barnes, and sixth in descent from Thomas Barnes

of New Haven. Mr. and Mrs. Chapman had five children:

Minerva J., b. Dec. 6, 1858, unmarried; Wilbert B., b. August 1,

1865, married and residing in Chicago; Blanche C, married and

residing in Watertown, N. Y.; Irving E., b. October 2, 1869, d.

1881; and James L. Jr. Wilbert Barnes (above), b August 12,

1810, d. Feb. 26, 1879, was the third of six children of Manning

and Lucy (Northrop) Barnes of West Camden. Manning Barnes

was the 'third of seven children of Zopher and Mary (Barnes)

Barnes, b. Oct. 15, 1780, d. Dec. 31, 1856, at Camden, N. Y. Mary,

wife of Zopher Barnes, was a daughter of Capt. Joshua and

Deborah (Woodin) Barnes of North Haven, Conn., b. in 1754, d.

in Camden, N. Y., in 1820. Capt. Joshua Barnes, was b. Jan. 11,

1722-3, son of Thomas,=^ Thomas," Thomas ^ of New Haven.

Zopher Barnes above was son of Ebenezer,^ Ebenezer,== Deacon

Benjamin,- William,^ b. Easthampton, L. I., 1644.

RUTSON RODMAN BULLOCK, b. in Bennington, N. Y., Jan.

13, 1819, died at State Center, Iowa, Aug. 25, 1904. He married

Rebecca H. Barnes, Nov. 19, 1848, who survives him with three

sons and one daughter.

ALBERT GALATIN BULLOCK, b. March 25, 1830, d. in

Saratoga, Wyo., March 25, 1905; m. August 22, 1853, Sarah Jane

Barnes; left three daughters. Rebecca H. Barnes, b. Nov. 27,

1827, and Sarah Janes Barnes, b. Feb. 1, 1834, were daughters of

Stephen and Margaret (Walker) Barnes. They were born in

Conneaut, Penna., and were of the seventh generation of descend-

ants of William of Long Island, viz.: Stephen," Abijah,=* Moses,*

Daniel,^ Dea. Benjamin," William.^

ALLEN BARNES, b. in Barkhamsted, March 3, 1816. d. at the

home of his son, Sherman A. Barnes in Winsted, Conn., Dec. 17,

1906, he being the last surviving of the children of Anson and

47



48 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

Martha (IMills) Barnes, outliving his sister, Mrs. Martha Messen-

ger only three weeks. His whole life of over ninety years, had

been spent in the immediate vicinity, and his death was caused by
a general breaking down of his system only a few weeks previous.

His illness was free from pain, and his death was very peaceful.

On his father's death, when Allen was 1 1 years old, he was taken

by Jared Deming in the Sandy Brook district of Coldbrook, with

whom he remained until he bought for himself a farm on which he

remained for seventy years. He was the father of ten children;

only two of them surviving him, Sherman A. of Winsted, and Clif-

ford W. of Glen Brook, Conn. Besides these he leaves five grand-

children, three great-grandchildren and many nephews and nieces

to mourn his loss. A respected citizen has passed away; a stren-

uous life of nearly a century has ended to be restored again, we

trust, at the last great day when the Master calls
" Come Home."

JOHN BARNES McQUEEN, b. March 13, 1850, d. April l6,

1901, in New Haven Conn., was the only son of Samuel and Susan

E. (Barnes) McQueen. He leaves a widow and son, one sister and

an invalid mother to mourn his loss. He was in business in New
Haven and was a sergeant in the second company of Governor's

Foot Guards. He was a descendant of Thomas Barnes of New
Haven in the seventh generation, and married, June 10, 1873,

Martha E. Baldwin of Whitneyville. His mother, Susan E. Barnes

was the oldest of two daughters of Jared and Sally (Hemingway)
Barnes, b. May 12, 1825; his grandfather, Jared Barnes, Jr., was

son of Jared and Silence (Brockett) Barnes of North Haven, b.

Jan. 15, 1795, d. Jan. 14, 1828. His great-grandfather was a

Revolutionary patriot, son of Capt. Joshua and Deborah (Woodin)

Barnes, whose line has been given.

MRS. LUCY ESTELLE (HILLS) BARNES, widow of John

J. Barnes, an honored member of the Barnes Family Association,

died at her home in Southington, Conn., March 22, 1905. Her

husband was a descendant in the eighth generation from William

Barnes of Long Lsland, and was a life-long resident of Southington.

being a farmer and fruit-grower. Mrs. Barnes was a very talented

and influential woman, a leader in all benevolent movements, and

a member of the Grange in Southington ;
in recognition of her

abilities, she was made lecturer of the State Grange, in which posi-

tion she rendered valuable assistance to the order. She was a

woman beloved and honored in every walk of life, and her loss will

be lamented wherever her name has been recorded and her genial

presence known.



Obituaries 49

MRS. MARTHA (BARNES) MESSENGER, widow of Horace

Henry Messenger, whose life was sacrificed in the prison pen
at Andersonville during the Civil War, died at the home of her

daughter, Mrs. Erastus Hart in New Britain, Conn., Nov. 23, 1906,

in her Sith year, after a long and useful life. She was born in

Barkhamsted, Conn., July 9, 1823, youngest but one of the ten

children of Anson and Martha (Mills) Barnes. Her father died

before she had comiDleted her fourth year, and she shared the hard-

ships of the large and industrious family in its early trials.

Married in 1841 she was the mother of eight children, only two

of whom survive her; her only son died at the age of fifteen from

wounds received from the accidental discharge of his gun while

hunting; one daughter died in infancy, the others grew to woman-
hood and married. S. A. Barnes, her nephew, writes,

" The home
of Aunt Martha in Barkhamsted was the Mecca for family gather-

ings, as she was a royal entertainer, endowed with social qualities

rarely attained. Surrounded by her own family, with the large
families of her brothers and sisters living near, I well remember

the delightful times we used to enjoy at her fireside listening to the

old-time melodies as they were sung by the children, who were all

natural musicians, having inherited the talent from their mother

who was proficient in both vocal and instrumental music." Of her

brothers and sisters, only one, Allen Barnes of Winsted, survived

her, and he only by three weeks. Both attended the Barnes

Family Reunion at Lake Compounce in 1903, and were the oldest

persons in that gathering; we remember them as active and social.

Their father, Anson Barnes, was the oldest son of Israel and Su-

sannah (Hills) Barnes, b. March 1, 1783, whose ancestral line has

been given.

LAURA ANN (BARNES) HINE, widow of Harry Boardman

Hine, daughter of Joshua, and second wife Mary (Alvord) Barnes,

b. Feb. 2, 1815, d. Sept. 23, 1904. She married Mr. Hine, June

18, 1838; he died in 1884. They had six children: Willis W., b.

March, 1839, died young; Harriet C, b. July 12, 1842; Ellen

Marie, b. April 12, 1844, wife of Rev. Egbert Anson Breman of

Schenectady, N. Y. ; Bernard J., b. 1847, died young; Amelia I.,

b. 1849, died young; and Laura A., b. 186l. Joshua Barnes,

father of Mrs. Hine, was a resident of Ferrisburg, Vt., son of

Joshua Barnes, who moved from New Fairfield, Conn., supposed to

have been a descendant of the Long Island ancestors who moved to

Westchester Co., N. Y.

MRS. CLARRISSA (BARNES) CARTER, widow of William



50 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

W. Carter, d. in Bristol, Conn., March 30, 1905. She was the third

of five children of Amos and Esther (Danks) Barnes of Southamp-

ton, Mass., b. Aug. 18, 1814. She was married in Farmington,

July 20, 1841, by the Rev. Noah Porter to William W. Carter, who

died in 1894. They settled in Bristol. She was never blessed

with children, and had few near relatives. She belonged to the

Advent Church in Bristol, to which she gave liberally.

WILLIAM D. BARNES, a life-long resident of the town of

Newburg, and one of the most prominent citizens, died at his home

in the district of Middle Hope, Oct. 18, 1904. We quote from tlie

Newburg Journal:
"
Mr. Barnes early devoted himself to the cul-

ture of small fruits, and for many years has been an accepted au-

thority on horticulture. He was a member of the Eastern New
York Horticultural Society from its organization ;

a member also

of the Western New York Horticultural Society, and of the New-

burg Bay Society. He was a man of education, and a great reader.

His knowledge of agricultural and horticultural matters was ex-

tensive, and gained for him a widespread reputation. He was an

easy and ready speaker, and his thorough knowledge of his subject

always commanded the close attention of liis listeners. He was

prominent in public affairs, and held many offices of trust and

honor, among which was that of Almshouse Commissioner of the

town and city of Newburg. It was largely through his influence

that the Children's Home was established, and he drafted the plans
for its management.

"
Under Governor Flower, Mr. Barnes received an appointment

on the Board of Control of the N. Y. State Agricultural Experiment
Station at Geneva, which position he honored for six years. Gover-

nor Odell appointed him as a State delegate to the National Farm-

ers' Congress, which met in the west. He was closely connected

with the Orange County Agricultural Society, of which he was for

many years Vice-President and Superintendent of the fruit depart-
ment."

Mr. Barnes was a descendant of the Long Island Family. His

father wns born at Litchfield, Conn. His ancestral line will be

given from his son in a succeeding nimiber of our publication. He
was b. in Newburg, N. Y., Oct. l6, ISSS; m. Jan. «5. I860, Eliza-

beth Carpenter, who d. J;in. 29, 1890. They had five ch., Edwin

W., who succeeded to his father's business; Mary, who married and

resides at Marlborough, N. Y.; George D., who lives in St. Louis,

Mo.; John S., living at Newburg, and Nathaniel H. who d. in 1886.

AMON BRADLEY, one of the oldest and most prominent citizens



Obituaries 51

of Southington^ was born in that town, Feb. 20, 1812, and traces

his ancestry back to Isaac and Elizabeth Bradley of Branford,

Conn. The name of Isaac Bradley first appears on the Branford

records in 1674, where he is mentioned as a
"
sojourner at New

Haven," and the town granted him a house lot of two acres at

Canoe Brook. In 1683 he removed to East Haven, where he died

Jan. 12, 1713, aged 62 years, and his wife died Jan. 3, 1713, aged

56 years.

Samuel Bradley, son of Isaac, was born in 1686, and was married

Jan. 17, 1715, to Sarah, daughter of Jacob Robinson of East Haven.

Daniel Bradley, son of Samuel, and the grandfather of our sub-

ject, was married Nov. 28, 1751, to Sarah Judd, daughter of Ben-

jamin and Sarah (Hollister) Judd of Glastonbury. She died Nov.

19, 1764, after giving birth to her sixth child, the father of our

subject, by reason of which he was called Ichabod. In 1774 these

children became heirs to a large property from the grandfather,

Benjamin Judd. Daniel Bradley was again married Feb. 12, 1767,

his second union being with Mehitable Hemingway of East Haven.

He lived in East Haven until 1779, when he removed to Southing-

ton, where he subsequently purchased a large farm, and there

made his home until 1798, when he removed to Litchfield.

Ichabod Bradley, father of our subject, was born in East Haven,

Nov. 10, 1764, and was married, Nov. 27, 1788, to Miss Abigail

Moore. The founder of the Moore family in the New World was

Deacon John Moore, who settled in Dorchester, Mass., in 1630,

and removed to Windsor, Conn., with the first settlers, about l635.

He frequently served as juror, and was deputy to the General

Court from Windsor in 1662, l665, 1667 and l674. He lived in

that part of Windsor now known as Simsbury, and died Sept. 18,

1677. His son, John Moore, was born in Windsor, Dec. 5, 1645,

and died there. On Sept. 21, 1664, he married Hannah GofFe, who

died April 4, 1697, and on Dec. 17, 1701, he married Martha

Farnsworth. His son, John Moore, was born in Windsor, June

26, l665, and married Abigail Strong. Their son John, the grand-

father of Mrs. Ichabod Bradley, was born March 21, l694, and

died at Lake George, N. Y., Aug. 12, 1758. On Dec. 2, 1724, he

married Abigail Stoughton, a daughter of Capt. Thomas and Abi-

gail (Edwards) Stoughton; the latter was a sister of Rev. Timothy

Edwards, the father of the celebrated Dr. Jonathan Edwards.

Roswell Moore, the father of Mrs. Bradley, was born in East

Windsor, May 17, 1728, and located in that part of Farmington
now known as Southington, June 30, 1775. He married Desire

Dunham, daughter of Gideon Dunham, formerly of Martha's Vine-

yard. He died Dec. 13, 1794. In 1779 Ichabod Bradley came



52 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

with his father to Southington, where he successfully engaged in

farming throughout the remainder of his life. He died Oct. 13,

1832, aged 68 years, and his wife, April 1, 1832, aged 63. Their

children were Polly, wife of Benjamin Andrews; Wyllys, who
married Fanny Stedman; Roswell, who married Julia Newell;

William, who married Sarah Gilbert; Diadamia, wife of Julius

Hart; Hial, who married Eliza Gilbert; Charles, who married

Delia Stedman; and Amon, our subject.

Anion Bradley was reared upon a farm, and received a good
common school and academic education. He continued to work

upon the old homestead until his twentieth year, and then engaged
in general merchandising in Southington for about two years, after

which, he spent two winters in the South, traveling as a peddler
of dry goods, and Yankee notions through Virginia and North Caro-

lina. In 1835 he again embarked in general merchandising, and

continued in that business until 1866, for some ^^ears having Merritt

N. Woodruff as a partner, the firm name being Amon Bradley & Co.

Mr. Bradley has represented the ^^tna Fire Insurance Co. in

Southington for over forty years, and there are few enterprises in

the town that he is not interested in, but since his retirement from

merchandising in 1866, he has given his jorincipal attention to his

real estate interests. He has acquired a handsome property through

economy, thrift, and perseverence, and has become one of the pros-

perous and substantial citizens of the community.
On Oct. 9, 1836, Mr. Bradley married Miss Sylvia Barnes of

Southington, and to whom were born three children: Franklin B.;

Alice B., deceased wife of Norman A. Barnes ;
and Emma M., wife

of Edward S. Yeomans. Truman Barnes, Mrs. Bradley's father,

was born April 23, 1783, and was a prominent farmer of Southing-
ton. He was married Jan. 3, 1805, to Lowly Barrett, a daughter
of William and Ruth (Coggswell) Barrett. His father, Jonathan

Barnes, was born Feb. 2, 1731, and was married Aug. l, 1757, to

Elizabeth Woodruff, daughter of Hezekiah and Sarah (Macon)
Woodruff of Southington. Jonathan Barnes lived on East Street

for some time, but later removed to Kensington road. His parents
were Stephen and Martha (Wheadon) Barnes of Branford, who
at an early day removed to Southington, where he died March 27,

1777, and his wife ]\Iarch 18, 1773, she being the first one interred

in Plantsville cemetery. Stephen Barnes was a son of Stephen and

Mary Barnes, early settlers of Branford, Conn., formerly of Long
Island.

There are few men in Southington, that have done more for its

commercial interests and its growth and development than Mr.

Bradley. When the Lewis Academy was erected, he was one the



Obituaries 53

building committee, and by his zeal and enterprise, he, with others,

promoted the cause and secured the charter of the Southington

Savings Bank, of whose first board of directors he was a member,

having continued as such to the present time. Politically he has

always been a staunch Democrat. He was Postmaster of Southing-
ton for twelve years, and represented the town in the State Legis-
lature in 1863, 1864 and 1866. He is the oldest living Freemason

in the place, having joined Friendship Lodge, No. 33, F. & A. M.,
of Southington, about 1850, and he is honored and respected
wherever kno^vn.

Mr. and Mrs. Bradley enjoyed a long and happy wedded life;

they celebrated the fiftieth anniversary of their marriage in 1886.

The sixtieth in 1896, the sixty-fifth in 1901; no death having oc-

cured in their family in all there years ; they lived to nearly reach

the seventieth year of wedded life; united in life, united they have

passed to their reward.



INFORMATION WANTED

It will be seen that many names in this, our first number, are

followed by three stars (
* * *

). Will not our friends make a

united effort to trace and obtain information which will place us in

communication with descendants of each, if any succeeded them?

Their children should be given in our next number; hence the neces-

sity for immediate action.

We have also many fragmentary records relating to individual

members and families of the Barnes blood, some alluding to single

persons, others giving records through several generations. Space

permitting, we will give a page or more in each number to tlie

publication of the history of the earliest person, or family alluded

to in each separate record, and we ask the co-operation of all in

tracing their ancestors back to the earliest arrival in America, by
which means we shall no doubt connect many with those lost mem-

bers of our fraternitv, who have gone forth from the paternal roof,

and all trace of whom has become obliterated by the lapse of time.

To each record we shall give a number, as we now have it. Many
numbers have been found to connect with others, and have reached

far back into the past. Others will continue to do so until we are

enabled to connect the whole familv in an unbroken line, if Ave are

diligent in our search.

1 LEAMAN BARNES, b. perhaps near 1790; m. Anna Ban-

croft; prob. a life-long resident of Windsor, Conn. Wanted name

of his parents; date of his b. and d.

2 FRENCH BARNES. (From
"
Hodge Gen.") m. Doroxil-

ana Webster; res. in the town of North East, Penna. ;
d. in 1844.

Wanted, his ancestry and family records.

3 WILLARD BARNES. (From Mrs. S. S. Boomer, Bristol,

111., and other records.) m. in Petersham, Mass., Nov. 20, 1794,

Dolly Stevens; res. in Warwick, Mass. Wanted, ancestry and date

of b. and d.

4 LUCRETIA BARNES. ("Cornwall Gen.") M. in 1841

Alfred Cornwall. Wanted, her ancestry, place of residence, b., d.

and family record.

54



Information Wanted 55

5 DELIA BARNES of Canton, N. Y., m. Roswell G. Pette-

bone, who d. in 1899j and was for many years postmaster at Ogdens-

burg, N. Y. Wanted, her ancestry and family records.

6 JOHN BARNES, b. in Pomfret, Conn., in 1787; m. 1814

Almira Robbins. Wanted, ancestry and date of d.

7 LUCINDA BARNES. (" Noyes Gen.") m. 1848, David

Noyes; res. in Baraboo, Wis. Wanted, her ancestry.

8 JOSEPH BARNES. ("Hills Gen.") m. Sarah Hills of

Hudson, N. Y. ; she was b. 1764. Wanted, his ancestry and

records.

9 DAVID BARNES. (Barre, Mass., records.) m. in 1826,
Submit T. Willard; res. in Barre. Ancestry wanted.

10 COMFORT BARNES. (Beckett, Mass., records.) m. abt.

1776 or 8. W^anted, his ancestry, date of b. and d. and family
name of wife, Elizabeth.

11 RICHARD BARNES, JR. (Shrewsbury, Mass records.)
m. Jan. 1, 1772, Anna Bathrick; res. in Southboro, Mass. Wanted,

ancestry and dates of b. and d.

12 PATTY BARNES. (" Clapp Gen.") m. 1801, Joel

Clapp; settled in Holden, Mass. Wanted, date of her b. and

ancestry.

13 JEREMIAH BARNES of Thomaston, Conn., m. 1828, Alma
Bidwell. Wanted, his ancestry and descendants of son Seth,

14 THOMAS BARNES. (Wenham, Mass., records.) m
1804, Esther Dodge. Wanted, ancestry and descendants of sor

Aaron.

15 MOSES BARNES. ("Hist. Hardwick, Mass.") m. Han-
nah Olds; set. in Brookfield, Mass.; he had a large family; b. 1740-

1760. Wanted, parentage and full family records.

16 MATTHEW BARNES of Wethersfield, Conn., m. in 1692,
wid. Abigail Floyd; supposed to have been his second wife.

Wanted, any information.



56 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

17 ELIJAH BARNES, d. in Lisbon, Conn., in 1890, aged 90

years. Wanted, ancestry and family records.

18 ELIZABETH BARNES (Mrs. Caroline P. Campbell, Grand

Rapids, Mich.), m. in Hebron, Conn., William Latham. Wanted,

ancestry and full family records.

19 MERCY BARNES. (" Root Gen.") m. 1781, Amos Root

(his second wife.) Was she a widow, or what was her parentage?

20 ELI BARNES. (" Hist, of Waterbury.") Wanted, an-

cestry and descendants.

21 JUDAH BARNES, m. 1774, Hepsibah Woods of Berlin,

Conn. Wanted, his ancestry. He had ch. b. in Farmington, Eliza-

beth, Esther, Amos and Erastus. Wanted, their descendants.

22 JOEL BARNES, served in the Revolution from Litchfield,

Conn.; b. 1753; m. Rachel Woodward. Wanted, ancestry and

family records. Where and when did he die.^

23 ASA BARNES of Warren, Mass.; m. Maria Strickland.

Wanted, his ancestry and date of b. and d.

24 FREELOVE BARNES. (" Chittenden Gen.") m. before

1775, Benjamin Graves. Her ancestry wanted.

25 HENRY BARNES. (Berlin, Conn., records.) Bought
lands in Berlin in 1817, removed to Philadelphia, where he d. in

1844. ALirilla Barnes settled the estate. Wanted, any information

regarding them.

26 JEFFERSON BARNES of Fair Haven, Vt.; b. in Rutland,

Vt., 1801; m. in 1824, Laura Dyer. Wanted, his ancestry.

27 WILLIAM BARNES, said to have been b. in Mansfield,

Conn. Enlisted during the Civil War from Tolland. Whom did

he m. and who were his parents?

28 REUBEN BARNES a ship carpenter in Middletown, Conn.;
m. abt. 1812, Nancy Webb. His father was a sea captain, and died

before 1800. Wanted, father's name, and date of Reuben's b.

and d.



Information Wanted 57

29 SETH BARNES of North or Fair Haven, Conn.; m. wid.

Mary (Luddington) Grannis. (No dates.) Wanted, names of his

parents, date of his b. When and where did he die? Was Mary
his first wife?

30 WAIT BARNES of Middletown, Conn. Estate was distrib-

uted in 1752 to Jemima, wife of Solomon Hubbard, Elizabeth,

wife of Justus Wood, and Hannah Barnes, his daughters. Wanted,
his ancestr}' and birth.

31 MARK BARNES, JR., m. Levine, dau. of Elias Strong; set.

at Thomson, O. Supposedly from Conn. Wanted, names of par-
ents and date of b.

32 JEREMIAH BARNES, m. 1831, Mary Farnsworth, sup.

from Conn. Set. in Plattsburg, N. Y. Wanted, ancestry and

family records, also date of b. and d.

33 ZEBULON BARNES. (From Mrs. Franklin Shackley,

Hartford, Conn.) Resided in West Brookfleld, Mass.; b. 1779;
d. 1825; m. Abigail Reed; had six ch. Ancestry wanted.

34 MOSES BARNES. (From Mrs. Harlow D. Barnes, Spring-

field, Mass.) Res. in Mass. (town not mentioned.) Had ch.

Sumner, Moses, Almon, Wright, Silas, Electa and Rachel.

Wanted, ancestry, name of his wife, dates of births of family, and

descendants of the younger children.

S5 DRAYTON BARNES. (From Mrs. Philip S. Barnes, Hart-

ford, Conn.) Res. in Windsor, Conn.; had ch., Drayton, Jr.,

Philip A., Hannah, Emily, and Jane. Wanted, birth date of each

each, also ancestry.

36 CORNELIUS BARNES. (" Winslow Gen.") Of Wood-

stock, Vt.
;

m. Abigail Vose. Wanted, his ancestry and family
records.

37 DANIEL BARNES. (Miss Elizaebth M. Barnes, Hart-

ford, Conn.) m. Mary Wilgus. Ch., Robert, Simeon, Thomas,

Mary, and Ann; all b. before the Revolution. Wanted, dates and

ancestry.

38 SAMUEL BARNES, recently living in Norwalk, O. An-

cestors said to have gone from Conn. Wanted, any information.



58 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

39 RUTH BARNES of Bristol, Conn.; m. Oliver Wilcox.

(Dates not obtained, perhaps 100 yrs. back.) Had a large family.

Wanted, records and ancestry.

40 ELIJAH BARNES, b. 1792, resided at Bakersfield, Vt.; had

nine sons. Wanted, ancestry and names and b. dates of sons.

41 NEHEMIAH BARNES. (CoUections of Byron B. Hor-

ton, Sheffield, Pa.) Served 7 years in the Revolutionary Army,
from Groton, Conn.

;
set. in Gibson, Susquehanna Co., Pa. His

wife's given name was Hannah. They had ch., Fanny, Amos,

Ezekiel, William, Esther and Lydia. Wanted, his ancestry, and

date of birth of ch.

42 PETER BARNES. (From Elmore A. Barnes, Pittsburgh,

Pa.) Was b. in 1744, sup. in Md.
;
served in the Revolution; moved

to western Penna., thence to Ohio. Had seven ch. Wanted, his

ancestry, also descendants of his oldest dau. Airy, or Anna Barnes,
who m. abt. 1790, James Porter.

43 WILLIAM BARNES. (Collection of B. B. Horton.)

Taylors Island, Md.
;
had sons, William, Thomas and Samuel.

Wanted, William's ancestors, and descendants of Samuel.

44 EZRA BARNES. (From Everett P. Barnes, Preston,

Conn.) Resided in Preston; was b. 1730; d. 1805. Wanted, his

ancestry and any information regarding descendants of his daus.

45 LEUCODIUS C. BARNES. (From
"

Hist, of Windsor,

Conn.") m. Abigail Stoughton of Bennington, O. Wanted, his

ancestry and communication with his descendants.

46 WHEELER BARNES, res. in Oneida Co., N. Y. Repre-
sentative in N. Y. state Legislature in 1816. Wanted, his ancestry

and family records.

47 WILLIAM BARNES. (From James M. Barnes, Chicago.)
Father of William, who lived at Cross Keys, N. J., during the Rev-

olution moved to Warren Co., N. Y., where a son Amos was b. and

settled. Wanted, any information on this line.

48 PARISH BARNES. (From Isaac G. Greenwood of New
York City.) b. 1766 in southern N. England; d. in Hunterland, N.

Y., in 1848. He had a brother John, who set. at Barre, N. Y.

Wanted, ancestry and descendants of John.



Information Wanted 59

49 BUELL BARNES, moved from Washington, Conn., to

Chelsea, Vt., in 1815. Ch., Lewis, b. 1808, Esther, Flavilla and

Sarah. W^anted, ancestry and descendants of daus. (From Rev.

E. L. M. Barnes, Isle Lamonthe, Vt.).

50 JOHN BARNES of New Fairfield, Conn., had sons James

and Jolin. James, late in life moved to Pittsford, Vt., with son

Ithiel. John d. in the Revolutionary Army, leaving a son John

who settled in Vt. (See
"
Hist, of Pittsford.") Wanted, ancestry

and dates of b. of the family of John, Sr.

51 JOSHUA BARNES. (From various correspondents.)

Supposed to have resided in New Fairfield, or Sherman, Conn.

Had sons, Joshua, b. 1784, and James, b. 1797- (Perhaps son

John, No. 50.) Joshua was twice m.
;

lived at Ferrisburg, Vt.

James m. Eliza Morgan of Kent, Conn. Supposed to have settled

in Vergennes, Vt. Wanted, name of Joshua, Sr., wife and full

family record.

52 SAMUEL BARNES. (" Hist, of Oneida Co., N. Y.," and

Mrs. Frederick Shaw, Blue Island, 111.) ;
b. in Oneida Co., abt.

1790; lived some time at Russia, Herkimer Co., N. Y.
;
a cooper by

trade; d. in 1871. Had a son Samuel C. Wanted, ancestry and

record of other ch.

53 LUCY BARNES, m. abt. 1790, Joseph Trowbridge; sup-

posed to have resided in Marlborough, Mass. Had a dau. Mary
who m. in 1815, Benjamin Bigelow. Mr. Bigelow d. in Marl-

borough in 1829- Wanted, ancestry and family.

54 JERUSHA BARNES, b. May, 1768; m. Philip Pond of

Wallingford, Ct. He served in the Revolution; moved to Lenox,

Mass., thence to Poultney, Vt. Wanted, her ancestry and record

of her family and descendants.

55 LOIS BARNES. ("Goodwin Gen.") m. before the Rev-

olution, Moses Goodwin of New Hartford, Conn. Wanted, lier

ancestry.

56 JOHN BARNES, served in the Revolution from Windsor.

Wanted, information regarding him, and his ancestors.

57 DANIEL BARNES, b. Feb. 8, 1793; m. Aphia (or Affia)

Reed. Probably resided in Danbury, Ct. His ancestry wanted.



60 Barnes Family Year Book, 1907

58 DANIEL BARNES, m. Mch., 1793, Mehitable, dau. of

Roger Sherman. His estate was settled in New Haven, Ct., 1804.

Wanted, his ancestry, also information of his son Daniel, Jr.

59 AARON BARNES, m. soon after 1800, Liicinda Sherman;
settled in Deerfield, N. Y. Wanted, ancestry and full record of his

family.

60 CONTENT BARNES, b. at or near New Haven, Conn.; m.

in 1801, Samuel Hoadley of Winchester, Conn. Wanted, her

ancestry.



INDEX

Abbot, Hannah, 32

Andrews, Benjamin, 12

Josiah, 12

Ruth, 12

Stephen, 12

Thomas, 12

Andrus, John, 9

Mary, 9

Atkins, Benjamin, 26

Daniel, 26

David, 26

Elihu, 26

Elizabeth, 26

Jemima, 26

Joel, 26

Josiah, 26

Rachel. 26

Ruth, 26

Augar, John, 34

Joseph, 34

Keturah, 34

Peter, 34

Puah, 34

Rachel, 34

Austin, John, 16

Sarah, 16

Baldwin, Abigail, 31

Anna, 31

Benjamin, 31

Dorothy, 31

Ebenezer, 31

Eleanor, 31

Gideon, 31

Hannah, 31

John, 31

Richard, 31

Barnes. Aaron, 14

Abel, 19

Abiah, 10, 19

Abigail, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16,

17, 19. 23, 27, 28, 29, 31

(Mrs.) Abigail, 13, 29,

32

Abijah, 27

Abner, 27

Abraham, 11, 17, 22, 23

Barnes, Ambrose, 25

Amos, 10, 27, 31

(Mrs.) Amy, 36

Ann, 11

Anna, 10, 11, 13, 14, IS,

29

Anne, 31, 33

Anthony, 36

Asa, 11, 27, 33, 34

Azulah, 14

Benjamin, 9, 11, 16, 20,

27, 2S, 29, 31

Caleb, 20

Charles, 28

Casgiah, 33

Daniel, 11, 13, 16, 18,

25, 27, 29, 31. 34

David, 10, 12, 20, 26, 27,

32

Deborah, 10, 14, 17, 32

Demaris, 30

Desire, 20, 23

Dimon, 23

Dorcas, 22

Ebenezer, 9, 10, 11, 13,

18, 27, 29, 32

Edward, 28

:gleanor, 12, 29

Elihu, 27

Elijah. 27

Elizabeth, 10, 12, 13, 14,

16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 28,

29. 30, 31, 33, 37

(Mrs.) Elizabeth, 16,

18, 22, 28, 30

Ellinah, 12

Enos, 19

Esther, 10, 23, 25, 30

Eunice, 12, 19, 22, 25,

32

(Mrs.) Experience, 20

Ezekiel, 26

George, 15

Gershom, 18

Gideon, 10, 14

Gilbert, 37

Giles, 26

Hannah, 10, 11, 12, 15,

16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 29,

30, 33

Henry, 19

Barnes, Huldah, 11

Ichabod, 23

Irene, 13

Isaac, 23, 27, 28, 29, 31,

33. 37
Isaiah, 22. 23

Israel, 14, 16, 19

Ithiel, 19

Jacob, 9, 23

James, 18, 25, 36

Jedediah, 10 ._

Jemima, 11, 26

Jeremiah, 27

Jerusha, 26

Jesse, 25

Joanna, 14, 29

Job, 14

John, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15,

16, 19, 23, 30, 32, 37

Jonathan, 12. 15, 20, 26,

27, 29, 33

Joseph, 9, 10, IS, 20, 32,
35

Joseph N., 27

Joshua, 20, 28, 36

Josiah, 14

Justus, 22

Lemuel, 29

Levi, 23

Lois, 13, 15, 26, 27, 32

(Mrs.) Lois, 14

Luce. 31

Lucretia, 15

Lucy, 10, 11

Lydia, 13, 15, 20, 32

(Mrs.) Lydia, 13

Mabel, 25

Martha, 10, 11. 15, 16,

29, 33, 35

Mary, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17,

18, 19, 22, 23, 27, 28,

29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 37

(Mrs.) Mary, 9, 14

Matthew, 12, 28, 29, 33

Maybee, 16

Mehitable, 14, 27

Mercy, 16

Mindwell, 29

Miriam, 25, 37

Moses, 12, 20, 31

Nathan, 13, 33

61



62 Index

Barnes, Nathaniel,



Index 63

Harris, Abigail, 17, 24

Daniel, 17, 24

Elizabeth, 17, IS

Gilbert, 24

John, 24

Joseph, 17, 24

Joshua, 24

Mary, 17

(Mrs.) Mary, 24

Merriman, 24

Moses, 24

Patience, 17

Thomas, IS, 24

Harrison, Abraham, 33

Harvey, Ann, 18

Hatfield, Joshua, 37

Heaton, Abigail, 25

Theophilus, 25

Hemingway, Abigail, 22

H'inman, Eben, 11

Noah, 11

Hitchcock, Matthias, 21

Sarah, 25

Holcomb, Thankfull, 12

Holt, Joseph, 22

Horton, Martha, 36

Hotchkiss, Abigail, 22

Mary, 23

Samuel, 22

Sarah, 22

(Mrs.) Sarah. 22

Howell, John, 22

Richard, 2S

Thomasina, 2S

Hubbard, Mary, 17

Hunting, Nathaniel, 28

Jacobs, Abraham, 23

Amos, 23

Bartholomew, 17

David, 23

Ezekiel, 23

Jacob, 23

John, 23

Joseph, 23

Mercy, 17

Stephen, 23

Thomas, 17, 23

Johnson, Amos, 34

Anna, 34

Daniel, 33

Eber, 11

Edward, 33. 34

Elizabeth, 34

Esther, 34

Experience, 34

Hannah, 33

John, 11

Jonathan, 34

Johnson, Mary, 11

Phebe, 34

Zacharias, 34

Zadock, 33

Jones, Mary, 10

Richard, 10

Judd, Rachel, 15

Langdon, Abigail, 9

Kity, 9

Thomas, 34

Lee. Stephen, 32

Leeds, Elizabeth, 29

Leete, Mary, 20

Lindsley, Hannah, 29

John, 29

M

-, 15Matthews, —
Merriman, Abigail, 24

Miller. Elizabeth, 26

Mehitable, 27

Morris, James, 32

Moulthrope, Hannah, 20

Lydia, 20

Matthew, 20

Phebe, 20

Samuel, 20

Sarah, 20

Munger, Daniel. 32

N

Neal, Aaron, 13
Anna, 13

David, 13

Deborah, 13

Edward, 13

Eunice, 13

Jemima, 13

William, 13

Nettleton, Ruth, 26

Newman, Sarah, 23

Orvis, Deborah, 10

(Mrs.) Deborah, 10

Samuel, 10

-, 34Parker, —
Rebecca, 22

Parmalee, Caleb. 34

Mary, 34

Parsons, Hannah, 35

John, 34

Thomas, 12

Paybody, Lydia, 26

Peck, Martha, 23

Porter, Samuel, 11

Thomas, 12

William, 12

Potter, , 15

Paulinus, 15

Ray, Joshua, 21

Richards, Hannah, 10

Obadiah, 10

Robinson, Jacob, 25

John, IS, 25

Mary, 25

Miriam, 25

Rogers, Anna, 29

Ezekiel, 33

Hezekiah, 29

Mary, 30

Russell, Mary, 22

Samuel, 22

S

Sanford, Elizabeth, 22

Mehitable, 27

Thomas, 27

Scoville, Edward, 11

Eleazur, 9

Hannah, 11

John, 9, 10

Mehitable, 9

Obadiah, 11

Sarah, 11

Susannah, 11

Thomas, 9

William, 11

Seymen, Hicks, 37

Shaw, Mehitable, 14

Shepard, Owen, 28

Thomasina, 28

Stow, Elizabeth, 18

Samuel, 18

Tappen, James, 18

Mary, 18

Thompson, Caleb, 9

Hannah, 20

Todd, Hannah, 25

Towner, Phebe, 21

Samuel, 20

Tuttle, Deborah, 21

Ebenezer, 21



64i Indexij-l



THE
BARNES FAMILY
YEAR BOOK

TRESCOTT C. BARNES

VOLUME I















LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
B

021 549 322 2.

-^m^iu'
//''''•. '/^raiid

I' iH

::.::':,.:';;,J.:'

"'J ,1.:

'.; »8

mm


